c-';r;%,;

LIS

f'

B

GX)

S
}?ﬁ ¥ a 3

T

R )
s, e
v R

RIS, €
mymf’,,;(;»
TR )

Sl 28
,'l’(} T




1957
THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH

JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS.

T THIRTY-THIRD REPORT . . |

EXPENDITURE FROM "ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER"
AND

VARTATIONS UNDER SECTION 37 OF THE
AUDIT ACT 3902:—1 7

COMMONWEALTH CONSOLIDATED REVENUE
FUND _FOR THE YEAR 1956-1957




-
v

»

JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

THIRD _COMHMITTEE

F,A. Bland, Esquire, M,P., (Chairman),
A,V. Thompson, Esquire, M,P., (Vice-Chairman).
Senator A.M. Bemn

Senator the Hon, H.8, Seward
Senator I.E, Wedgwood

L,H, Barnard, Esquire, M.P.
J,F. Cope, Esquire, M,P,
F,J. Davis, Esquire, M.P.
A,S. Hulme, Esquire, M,P,
H.A. Teslie, Esquire, M,P.

The Senate appointed its Members of the
Committee on 16th Pebruary, 1956 and the House
of Igepresentatives its Members on 22nd February,
1956,



¢,

»

DUTIES OF THE COMMITTER

Section 8 of the Public Accounts Committee

Act 1951 reads as follows :-

8,
(a)

(»)

(e)

(a)

The duties of the Committee are -

to examine the accounts of the receipts and

expenditure of the Commonwealth and each
statement and report transmitted to the
Houses of the Parliament by the Auditor-
General in pursuance of sub-section (1.)
of section fifty-three of the Audit Act
1901-1955;

to report to both Houses of the Parliament,

with such comment as it thinks fit, any
items or matters in those accounts, state-
ments and reports, or any circumstances
conneéted with them, to which the Commit-
tee is of the opinion that the attention
of the Parliament should be directed;

to report to both Houses of the Parliament
any alteration which the Committee thinks
desirable in the form of the public
accounts or in the method of keeping them,
or in the mode of receipt, control, issue
or payment of public moneys; and

to inguire into any question in conneotion
with the public accounts which is referred
to it by either House of the Parliament,
and to report to that House upon that
question,

and include such other duties as are assigned to
the Committee by Joint Standing Orders approved
by both Houses of the Parliament,



s

»

L

JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC' ACCOUNTS

THIRTY-THIRD REPORT

EXPENDITURE, FROM "ADVANCE TO THE. TREASURER'

AND VARTATIONS UNDLR SRCTION 37 OF THE
AUDIT ACT - 1901195 /7

Commonweslth Consolidated Revenue Fund
for the Year 1956-57

I, INTRODUCTION ~

(a) The Thirty-First Report

(b) The nature of the changes in dealing
with Supplementary Bstimates

(¢) The effect on the Additional Estimates
(4) The 1956-57 Inquiry

II. GENERAL INFORMATION ~

(a) Expenditure from "Advance to the Trea-
surer"” 1956-57 compared with Supple-
mentary Estimates for earlier years

(b) Section 37 Variations compared with
those for earlier years

(¢) General Comment on the level of Addit-
ional and Supplementary 3xpenditure

III. SELECTED IT.MS 'HICH HAVE BZEN THE SUBJICT OF

ORAL EXAMINATION -
Prime Minister's Department:

Audit 0fTice ~ Division 11B ~ Item 2:
Office Requisites, ete, and Item L:
Incidentals

Department of the Treasury:

Division 8 - Parliamentary Printing
Division 46B - Item 2: Office Requis-
ites, etec.

Bureau of Census and Statistics - Div-

ision 52B -

Item 4: Printing of official publi-~
cations

Item 5: Hire, service and mainten-
ance of machines for tabulation of
statistics ’

The Integration of Commonwealth and
State Statistical Services

Division 218 - Item 3: Stamp Duty

Govermment Printing Office ~ C.W.S.
Division & -~ Item 1: Purchase of
Machinery, etc,
Accounting Arrangements

15

16

18

25
27

28

29
30

32



-

v,

®

Attorney-General's Department
Department of Health:

Commonwealth Serum Lavoratories ~
Division 84B - Ttems 2, L, 5, 6 and
7: Stationery, Fuel, Livestock,
Stores and Incidentals

Department of Trade:

Division 223 - Item 17: Expenditure
on behalf of other departments, ete.
(to be recovered

Department of Territories:

Division 116B - Item 5: Publicity

Worthern Terpritory - Division 273D ~
Item 1: Motor cars

Pavua and New Guinea - Division 285 -
Ttem 1: Grant to Administration
towards expenses and C.W.S. Division
67K - Advance (repayable to Adminis-
tration)

Department of National Development:

Division of Mational Mavping - Divis-
ion 127KB - Item L4: Map printing

Divigion 127KC ~ Item 2: Payments
for Aerial Photography

SELECTID TTEMS WHICH HAVE WOT BESN THE SUBJ.ICT

OF ORAL EXAMINATION -
Department of the Interior:
Electoral Branch ~ Division 66B - Item

2: Office Requisites, etc, and Item
6: Administration of Blectoral Act

Buresu of Meteorology - Division 67B -
Item 3: Posbage, telegrams, ete.
Item L: Fuel, 1light and power, ete.
and ITtem 10: Incidental and obther
expenditure
Department of Works:
Division 72B - Item 20: Incidentals
Department of Social Services:
Division 111B - Item 3: Publicity
Department of the Navy:
Division 141 - Item 8: Incidentals
Department of the Army:

Divisién 152B -~ Item L and Division
155 - Item 5: Freight and Cartage

38

Lo

.74
L8

)
51

55

56

58

58

60

61



®

Department of National Development:

War Service Homes - Division 240B -

Ttem 2: Office Requisites

V. ITEMS EXAMINDD BUT NOT REPORTED

VI. COMMENTS AND 7ONCLUSIONS

Appendix No,1 -~

Appendix No,2 -

APPENDICES
Renort
Pars.No,
Treasury Minute on the L

Thirty-PFirst Recort of
the Committee

Commonwealth Serum Labora- 93
tories ~ Trading and Profit

and Logs Accounts and Bal-
ance-sheet - 30th June,

1956,

62

65

67

80

81



L

JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

THIRTY-THIRD REPORT

EXFINDITURL FROM "ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER"
AND_VARTATIONS UNDER SECTLON 37 OF THE
AUDIT AGT 190119587

Commonviealth Consslidated Revenue Fund
for the Year 1956-57

CHAPTER I - INTRODUCTION

(a) The Thirty-First Report™

In our Thirty-First Report upon the form in
which the Supplementary Estimates should be presented to
the Parliament, Your Committee examined the legal and con-
stitutional status of Supplemer;tary Appropriation meas-
ures, This examination involved a consideration of the
need for, and the effect of, enacting a measure purport-
ing to appropriate Supplementary BEstimates.

2, Your Comittee received written and oral evi-
dence from, smongst others, Mr, J.Q. Ewens, Parliamentary
Draftsman, and Mr., C.L.S. Hewitt, First Assistant Secre-
tary to the Treasury, who advanced the argument that since
the Parliament had aypropriated funds in the main Estima-
tes to the Vote "Advance to the Treasurer" no further
appropriation was achieved by enacting a Supplementary
Appropriation measure,

3. Having considered the argument advanced,

Your Committee set out their conclusions in Chapter V. of
the Thirtsr—First Report, and made, inter alis, the fol-
lowing recommendations :-

n(ii) The Treasurer should submit, with a resolu-
tion seeking the aporoval of the Parlia-
ment, and in lieu of Supplementary Esti-
ma'bes, a statement indicating the expendl—
ture authorized by him from the Treasurer's
Advance, as allocated to various heads of

e,cpendlture under Section 36A of the Audit
Act.

% Tabled 21st May, 1957,

Thirty:
Rirst

Report
Para, 9

.



-

-8 -

(11i) The Treasurer's Statement of Section 364
Allocatlons should be tabled for the con-
sideration of the Parliament as soon as
possible within the financial year Ifollow=-
ing the year to which they relate,

(iv) The Joint Parliamentary Commitiee of Public
Accounts should endeavour to prepare for
the Parliament a Rewort on each statement
as early as ypossible in the ensuing finan-
cial year, and if practicable by the date
on which the Treasurer tables it (see
Recommendation (1ii))."

L, The recommendations of Your Committee were
adopted by the Treasury, which forwarded us a Minute
dated 22nd August, 1957 couched in the following terms:~

"The Treasury has noted the contents of the
Report; +the new procedure recommended by the Com-
mittee to replace the Supplementary Estimates of
expenditure will be adopted from the financial year
1956-57, pending any necessary amendment to the
Audit Act 1901-1955,

The wording of the Vote 'Advance to the *

Treasurer' will be suitably amended in the Esti-
mates for the financial year 1957-58,"

(b) The Nature of the Changes

5. As this is the first Report by Your Commit-
tee upon the Supplementary Estimates in terms of the new
practice, we deem it desirable to remind the Parliament
of the nature of the changes that have been made.
6, Hitherto'a measure appropriating the sums
expended from the Treasurer's Advance Account, has been
presented to the Parliament by the Treasurer in pursuance
of the requirements of the nc;‘bation to the Advance to the
Treasurer, which, since 195L-55, has read ~
"o enable the Treasurer to make advances
which will be recovered within the financial year,
and also to meet expenditure particulars of which

will afterwards be included in a Parliamentary
Apyropriation, "=

* BEstimates of Recelpts and Expenditure for the year end-
ing 30%th June, 1955, page 89. Notation to Division 205,

Exhibit
No, 33/1
See
Append-
ix No.1
below.



-9 ~

To+ Under the new practice the notation will
read -

"To enable the Treasurer to make advances
which will be recovered within the financial year,
and to make moneys available to meet expenditure,
particulars of which will afterwards be su'bmi‘bted
to Parliement, or, pending the issue of a warrant
of the Governor—(}eneral specifically applicable to
the expenditure" =z

while the amount expended from the Treasurer's Advance
Account will be set out in a schedule appended to a reso-
Jution, which will be submitted for the approval of the
Parliament, This practice will not in any way derogate
from the rights and powers of the Parliasment, which will
have before it information similar in character to that
which has formerly been presented to it es a Supplement—
ary Appropriation measure,

"COMMITTEE MEMBER: ,,, What are the mechan-
ics of giving effect to the Minute that you have
just presented?¥ --- (MR, HEWITT) A statement of
the expenditure that remained at 30th June last
under the authority of Advance to the Treasurer
will be printed in a form similar to that in which
the Supplementary Estimates have appeared in the
past, It will be presented to the Parliament by
the Treasurer under cover of a resolution that he
will move secking the approval of the Parliament %o
the allocation which is set out in the statement -

the allocation to the vote pursuant to Section 36A
of the Audit Act. ..."

(c¢) The Effect on the Additional
Estimates

8, Your Committee were concerned to £ind out
whether the new procedure for dealing with residual ex-
penditure from the Treasurer's Advance Account might have
any substantial effect upon the methods of dealing with
Additional Estimates. We observed, for example, that

the present notation in resvect of the Advance to the

# Estimates of Receipts and Expenditure for the year
ending 30th June, 1958, page 105. Notation to Div-
ision 232,

T see paragraph L above,

Q. 1.



- 10 -~

Treasurer omitted any reference to the use of that Advance

for emergent or urgent expenditure, which is an important

Testure of the transactions Tor which the Advance to the

Treasurer is used,

S.

In our First Repmort of 5th March, 19533,E deal-

ing with the Supplementary Esvimetes for 1951-52, Your

Committee examined the principles which would guide the

Treasury in deciding whether to include the expenditure

in Supplementary Estimates or in Additional Estimates,

10.

In our Minute commenting upon the Commit-

tee's recommendations, the Treasury said -

11,

"Additional Bstimates (i,e, those presented
before the end of tlm_%ﬂﬂﬂw
Supplementary Estimates (presented after the finan-
cial year). - The Committee referred o the fact
that certain items might have been included in Add-
itional ZEstimetes rather than the Supplementary
Estimates, The regular presentation of Additional
Estimates to Parliament is a comparatively recent
practice which had its’origin in the war years,
Subsequently it was extended to cover items of
civil expenditure, The basic principles adopted
by the Treasury have been as follows :-

(1) The amount of the item is comparatively sub-
stantial,

(2) The proposed expenditure is covered by pro-
per approval.

(3) A reasonable estimate of the expenditure can
be made.

The amount of detaill which should be inclu-~
ded in the Additional Estimates having regard to
the above princidles is under review, The Addit-
ional Estimates presented to Parliament in respect”
of the financial year 1952~53 which were in course
of preparation at the time the Committee was con-
sidering the 1951-52 Supplementary Estimates con-
tained a wider range of items than those of vrev-
ious years and the matter will be further examined
next year,”

Your Committee asked the Treasury whether

there was sny difference between the use of the Additional

Bstimates procedure today as compared with 1952-53 -

"OOMMITTED. MEMBER: ,.. Would you folloy th
procedure that you enunciazted in that Minute?f —--=

"x Tabled on 6th March, 1953,
I See paragraph 10 above.

See
16th
Report,
page 6.
paras.5
and 6,
Tabled
on 2nd
Novem—
ber
1951,

Q. 6,



-1l -

(MR, HEWITT) I think theve has been one subsequent
variation, The first criterion was that the am-
ount of the item must be comparatively substantial,
I think the one development would probably be that
that criterion is not universally applied, and that
if the Treasury is aware at the time when the Add-
itional Lstimates are finalized that further funds
are required for apvropriation during the financial
year, they ought to be submitted to the Parliament
in the Additional Betimates. «.." .

12, Tt will be seen that there is now no differ-

ence between the tvpe of amounts ineluded in the Addit-
ional Bstimated, and those ineluded in the Supplementary
Resolution, To ensure the maximum of control by the
Parliament, Treasury practice is to include in Additional
Bgtimates all amounts expended up to the allotted time
for dealing with the Additional Estimates, Items dealt
with after that date are either deferved for inclusion in
the following year's Estimates, if that is possible, or
are met from the Advance to the Treasurer.,

"COMMITTEE MEMBER: What is spent up $o the
time of the Additional Estimates is included in the
Additional Estimates and what is svent after is in-
cluded in the Supplementary Vote? ~~- (MR, HEWITT)
Yes ~ what it is thought will have to be appropri-

. ated,

COMMITTLE MENBER: It is not only substan-
tial amounts that are included in the Additional
Estimates? ~-- (MR, HEYIQT) No, We have been
doing more than puititing substantial amounts in the
Additional Estimates, Ve have been putting in
amounts which are not substantial but which we know
are essential.”

13, Your Committee were told thet the new prac-
tice was likely %o have some impact upon the treatment of
variations under Section 37, but it was too socon to reach

a fimn conclusion on the matter,

(4) The_1956~57 Inguiry

14, In planning our 1956-57 Inguiry into expen-
di’oure_ from Advance to the Treasurer: and Section 37

" Variations we decided that, if possible, this Report
should be pn;esented to Parliament by the time the Trea-

Qs. 15~
18,32,
33.

Qs. 32,
33.

Q.22,



- 12 -

surer tables the resclution® That we have been able to
do so is due, in no small measure, to the assistance re-
celved from the Depariment of the Treasury and the Depart-
ments that had to supwly us at short notice with: the de~
tailed information we necded.
15. " The procedure which has been followed is
similar to that adoptei for the Inquiry leading up to the
Twenty-Eighth Report of the Committee. T A sectional
Committee, appointed by the Committee at its Ninety-Second
Meeting, met in Sydney, on Tuesday, 20th August, 1957, to
consider the explanations submitted by Devartments and .to
select itcms for further examination by the Committee,
Examples of over-estimates were included in that selee~
“tion,
16, Departments were then advised of the items
selected by Your Committee for further consideration, e
also told them whether or not we were satisfied with the
explanations submitted and whether we required further
.information or the oppearance of a witness,
17. All the items reported upon in Chapter IIT
below heve been the subject of oral examination, The
items discussed in Chapter IV have been the subject of
wr'itten cxplanations,
18, Your Cormittee conducted hearings on Friday,
30th August and londay, 2nd September, 1957: Those who
appeared before Your Cormittee are as follows :=
Department of the -~ Mr, C,L,S. Hewitt, First
Treasury : Assistant Secretary (Bud-
get and Accounting‘{
Mr, B,F, Hurley, Acting Ad-

ministrative Officer
Mr. H.8, Amos, Chief Pinence

Oflicer.
Government - Er, A,J. Arthur, Commonwealth
Printing Office Government Printer,

# See Recommendation (iv), paragraph 3 above,
1 Tabled Lth October, 1956,



Bureau of Cen~

sus and Stati-

stics

Deparitment of
Trade

Attornsy-Gener~
al's Depart-
ment

Department of
Terrltories

Department of
National
Development:

Division of
National Map~
ping

Deparitment of
Health

Commonwealth
Andit Office

-1 -

Mr, S.R. Carver, O.B,%,, Com-
monwealth Statisticlan

Mr. H.W, Ransom, Assistant
Statistician (Administre-
tive),

Mr. 3,P, MeClintock, Director
of Trade Services

Mr, D.O, Dickinson, Assistant
Secretary (Administrative),

Mr, C.M, Toop, Assistant Sec-
retary (Administration).

Mr, C.E, Reseigh, Assistant
Secretary (Pinance and
Economics

Mr, R. Marsh, Assistant Sec-~
retary (Welfare and General
Services).

Mr, ®.J, Frawley, Accountant

My, B.P. Lambert, Director.

¥r, R.H.D. ¥White, Chief Admin-
ilstrative Officer,

Mr, J,B. Tippett, Senior Audit
Inspector,



-l -

CHAPTER IT

GENERAL INFORMATION

(a) Expenditure from YAdvance to the
Treagurer" 1956=57 compared with
Supplementery Estimates for
eariier years

19.

Treasurer for 1956-57 amounted to £3.7 million of which

Residual expenditure from Advance to the

£3.14 million was for revemve services and £0.3 million
for new capital works and services. This was a reduct-
ion of £3,6 million over the amount provided in the
Supplementary Estimates for 1955-56.

20, ' The following table sets out the figures

for recent years :-

Gross Total Gross Net
Finan~ [ Amount (a) {Budge® [Amount as | Amount (b)
cial of Supple- {EBxpendi~{Percentage | of Supple-
Year mentary ture of Budget mentary
' BEstimates Expenditure | Estimates
£m. £m, Per cent. &
1949-50 11,9 581 2.0 9.9
1950~51 12,5 8L2 1.5 12.5
1951 ~52 19.2 1,017 1.9 9.3
1952~53 19,6 1,027 1.9 1h.2
1953~54 Iy 1,023 0.4 L1
1954~55 L.3 1,067 0.t b3
195556 Te3 1,138 0.6 7e3
1956-57 3.7 1,312 0.3 3.7
(a) 1Includes Supplementary Bstimates for Ordin-

ary Services and for Capital Works and
Services.

(b) Obtained by deducting from the gross amount
the amount of savings ("offsets") under
Defence Votes. No “offsets" have been
made since 1952-53,
21, The following table analyses the main
categories of expenditure covered by the expenditure

from Advance to the-Treasurer for 1956-57 and by the



- 15 -

Supplementary Estimates for earlier years :-

Re- De~ Mis- | Busi- Total (Capi-|{Gross
Pinan~- funds fence ‘ceil~] ness rdin-jtal |Supp-
clal of Sep~ |28 Wnder~|Othen ary {Works|lemen-
Year Rev-~ Vices|Ser- tak- xpends and |tary
erue ®|wices|ings iture |[Ser- |Bsti-
A vices/mate
fme | £me £me | &m. |£m, £m, £, £me
1949~50] - 3.9 | 0.9, 0.2 Lol ] 9l 2.5 | 11.9

1950-51] « | b5 | 1.0 ] 0,5 | 3.6 9.6 | 2.9 | 12.5
1951-52) - 9,9 | 1.0 | 02 ha7115.8 | 3.l | 19.2
1952~53) 8.7 | 5.4 | 1.4 | 0.8 2,3118,6 | 1.0 | 15.6
1953-540.1 | 0.9 | 0.5 | 0.9 | 1.0 3u| 07| Lt
1954550 ~ | 1.8 | 0.2 1.2 | 0.9 b2 | 0,1 | I3
1955-56] ~ | 2.5 | 0.1 | 3.1 | 1.%] 6.8 ] 0.5 7.3
1956-57| -~ 0.2 | 0.5 ‘ 1.4 ‘ 13| 3.4 1 0.3 3.7

22, Of particular significance is the substan-
tial reduction in the amountis required for Defence Ser- |
vices and Business. Undertakings. The sharp increase

in the amount required for Miscellaneous Services was
mainly due to the nzed to provide an additional amount
of £0,3L million for technical assistance and economical
development under the Colombo Plan,

23, Your Comnitiee regard as satisfactory the
substantial reduction overall in the balance of expend-

iture from Advance o the Treasurer for 1956-57.

(b) variations wunder Section 37 of the
Audit Act for 1950-5¢ compared with
those for earlier_years

2l . The variaticns in appropriations made for
1956-57 are a little below Uthe tobal for 1955-56. But
because of .ﬂn.e inereased toval Budget expenditure in
1956~57 the transfers represent a noticeable reduction
in the percentage of the total expenditure (0.16% as

compared with 0.21%). whe figures for recent years



- 16 -

are as follows:-

e | B heihe | Bopaneiass | Porcentase

£m, £, Per cent.
194950 Tt 581 . 1.22
1950~51 5.9 8u2 0.46
1851-52 5.2 1,017 0. 51
1952-53 L iy 1,027 - 0.43
1953-5L. 2.5 1,023 0.24
195L.~55 ‘ 2.2 1,067 0.20
1955-56 2.0 | 1,28 0.21
1956-57 2.1 1,312 0.16

(¢) General comment_on the level of
additional and Supplementary
expenditure

25, For 1956-57 the total funds involved in
residual expenditure from the Treasurer's Advance
Account and Section 37 Pransfers were £5.8 million or

O, Ll of the total Budget expenditure as compared with
£9,7 million or 0.85% in 1955-56.  The Additional
Bstimates also were reduced from £24,8 million in 1955~
56 to £17.4 million in 1956--57.

26, Ve asked lr, G. L. S. Hewitt of the Depart-
ment of the Treasury vwhat might be the reason for these
reductions :

YCOMMITTES MEMBER: .... Does that indicate Qs.11,
a change in the methods of estimating or, of 12.
appropriation, or what does it indicate? ---

(MR, HEWITT) A reduction in the amount included

in the Supplementary Estimates would reflect

what I have just been describing to you ~ the

putting of amounts into the Additional Estimates,

and not only those items which were themselves
comparatively substantial. The reason why the
Additional Estimates fell is not susceptible, I
think, to a generalized answer. It reflects the
requests made during the year after the original
Estimates are passed for additional funds, It

might be that the original estimates in the sec~

ond year were more accurate or less subject to

change than the ones that you gquoted in the first



- 17 -

year, There may have been less unexpected
demand for money in the second year than in
the first, Po get any satisfactory answer
I think ome would have to take two sets of
figures and take component items and say
what were the particular reasons for this
large amount included in the total of
£213,000,000, why did it not appear in the
second eset of estimates, what were the large
iteme in the 217,000,000, and why did that
not appear in the first. I cannot offer a
generalised reply. .

COMMITTE® MEMBER: Would you say that
this has been helped by a more accurate esti-
mate by the Department?-~- (MR, HEWITT) I’
have seen some more accurate estimates than
they were in the past.”



- 18 -

CHAPTER _TII

SELECTHD ITEMS WHICH HAVE BEEN THE

SUBJECT OF ORAL EXAMINATION

PRINE. MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT

Auvai

t__Office

Diyision 7o, 11B ~ Ttems 2 and b

Office Reguisites and Eguipment, Stationery
and Printing: _and Incidental and Other
Exnenditure

27, Prior to the financial year 195657 these

expenditures were included in Item 3 - Incidental and

Other Expenditure,

28, Votes for and expenditures from Item 3 in

the three years prior to 1956-57 have been as follows :-—

1953-54 | 1954~55 | 1955-56
£ £ £
Vote 5,420 5,120 5,600
Expenditure 5,324 6,024 6,76l
' (Oven- -
estimate - ~
S 1 \A %)
upplementary - ~
Bsbimate 763
Section 37 Transfer - 90l . hol
29, ., Votes for and expenditures from Items 2 and
I in 1956-57 have been as follows :-
Item 2 Item 4
£ &
Vote ' 6,000 Ly, 190%
Expenditure 2,722 6,853
(Over-
estimate -
3,278)
Treasurer's Advance - 2,66l

% Includes an amount of £2,000 voted in Additional

Estimates,



- 19 -

30. The Audit Office exvnlained to us that it
first submitted ite Bstimates for 1956-57 for Division
11B under three items, an amount of+£8,190 heing provided
under Item 3 - Incidental and Other Expenditure. At a
late stage the Oflice was asked by the Prime Minister's
Department to allocate the provision of £8,190 between
two new Items, 2 and L; Twub because of the urgency of
the request and the temporary absence of detailed statis~
tical records the exvenditure between the items was not
accurately forecast, Ye were a]:so inf-rmed that, to have
obtained the reguired :i.nformation, it would have been
necessary to approach offices of the Audit situated in
Australia, its Territories and overseas.

31, In December, 1956, the Audit Office realised
that too great an amount had been aliocated to Item 2 and
insufficient to Item 4, and, on application, the Treasury
agreed to additional funds of £2,000 being provided under
Item L, subject to there being a similar saving under
Item 2.

32, The Audit Office admitted to us that it had
made & substantial mistake in the allocation of funds in
the first instance and that this was continued when con—
sideraetion was given to additioral fund requirements,

33, Your Conmittee note that, notwithstanding
the limit placed by the Treasury upon tofal expenditure
under Items 2 and L when the additional funds were provi-
ded, final expenditure under the two items was £9,575 or

£1,385 in excess of that limit.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Division No. 8
Parligmentary Printing

3L, The vote for Parliamentary Printing is under

the control of the Devyartment of the Treasury and compri-

Exhibit
No. 33/18
9.678

Q. 680,

Q. 682,



- 20 -

ses three Ttems ¢
Item 1 ~ Printing of Hansard, including
cost of distribution
Item 2 - Parliamentary Papers
Item 3 -~ Other printing and binding.
35, Yle gave some consideration to Item 1 in our
Twenty-Eighth Report.3E Votes for and expenditures from

these Items in recent years have been as follows :-

1953-54 1954-55 | 1955-56 | 1956-57

£ s | s 8
Item 1: Printing
of Hansard .
Vote 53,000 50,000 | 50,000" | 4,000
BExpenditure 36,380 L5,289 | 65,436 68,094
{Over- | (Over-

egtimate | estimate - i -
5 16, 620) L4,711)
Supplementar; X
ggtimate i - - 15,436 | 24,095

Item 2: Parlia-
mentary Pavers

Vote 16,000 20,000 | 19,000% | 16,000
Expenditure 2h,171 15,294 13,920 37,730
j (Over~ | (Over-

- estimate} estimate | -

4,706)| 5,080)
Supplementary
Estimate i - B - 21,731
Section 37 :
Transfer - 8,172 - T -

Item 3: Other
Printing and
Binding

Vote 20,000 | 20,000 | 32,000 | 28,000
Expenditure 21,166 26,195 | 38,555 33,037

Zupplementary - - A
Egtimate ! L, k76 3,037

Section 37 ‘ _
Transfer 1,166 6,195 2,079

+ Included are the following amounts voted
in Additional Eetimates: Item 1 - £6,000;
Item 2 - £3,000; Item 3 - gh, 000,

# Tabled on Lth October, 195€,

28th
Report,
paras,
58~71.



36,

- 21 -

Item 1: Printing of Hansard: We asked the

Treasury to explain the reasons Tor the substantial over-

expenditure under this Item -

37,

WCOMMITTEE MEMBER: The vote last year was
g, 000 but the expenditure was £68,094. Would you
care to comment on that? --- (MR, HEWITT).....There
was, as you noint out, an over-expenditure of
£24, 000, The reasons for that are three in number,
I should say, at the outset, it was not good esti~
mating on our part, or not good revision of the
estimating, in the sense that by the end of the
calendar year we should have had knowledge that it
would be in excess of the vote of £44,000, There
were three principal items involved, One was the
carryover of £8,000 at 30th June, 1956 for Hansard
printing in thaxc financiel year which had not been.
completed and which had not been charged out. I
think the House rose on 22nd June, 1956 and the
account for the completed Hensard was not available
until the next financial year, That liability
should have been included in the vote, but it was
not, It amounted to £8,000. The vote itself was
arrived at on the basis of the cost per sitting day,
based on the cost per sitting day in the preceding
year, It did not include provision which should
have been picked up half way through the year for
the increased costs of wages and paper. That oce-
urred during the course of the year, The cost of
paper inereased in price to something of the order
of £5,000, and the other expenditure is accounted
for by that. A third major cause, which again
should have been picked up, or would have been
picked up if staff had the time to sit on top of
each vote week in week out, was the disturbing back-
log in the Printing Office of the binding of the
volumes of Hansard. That was away in arrears and
the Printer bound something between double and
three times the volume ol volumes,

COMMITTIE MEMBER: You are speaking of the
annual binding process? -—- (MR. HEWITT) Yes. He
doubled or trebled his output of bound velumes last
year in an effort to overtake the arrears. The
cost of binding the extra volumes in an attempt to
overcome the arrears was something like £7,000. I
think that, in round terwms, that accounts for the
best part of £20,000. I think there wag a small
sum by which the vote was originally reduced when
we were scrubtinising the estimate, Quite clearly,
on results, it should not have been reduced, But
that would have been back in July of last year when
one was trying to forecast expenditure which is
essential and related to the number of sitting days
of the year, the length of the sitting day and the
number of night sessions. It is not an easy vote
to estimate,”

We were also informed that the paver cost

per page of producing Hansard had inereased from £2,1.Ld.

in 1953, to £3,2.84. at the present time, One reason

for the increased price of paper from £87 a ton in 1953-5L

Q8. 57,
58

Qs, 46,
18,51,



- 20 -

to £180 a ton in 1956-57 is that the paper now used is of
a much better quality.

38. Item 2: Parlianentary Papeprs: The provis-

ion under Item 2 is to cover the cest of printing, bind-
ing and di:.*@ri‘buting Parliamentary Papers, Reports, ete.,
ordered to be printed by the House; Notice Papers of
both Houses; Journals of the Senate; Votes and Proceed-
ings of the House of Representatives; Bills of both
Houses, including amendments, explanatory memoranda and
resolutions in connection therewith; and Customs propo-
sals presented to the parliament.

39. The Treasury informed us that the provision
in ‘the Bstimates was based on the average daily cost in
the previous three years for printing Parliamentary
Papers and the anticipated number of sitting days in 1956-
57 We were told, however, that the expenditure is not
necessarily related to sitting days but that no more sat-
isfactory basis of estimating was available.

Lo, Since the public hearings, the Treasury has
sent us a memorandum Gated 25th September, 1957, giving
details of the main categories of expenditure in 1955-56

and 1956-57. Expenditures were as follows -

1955-56  1956-57 Increass
3 g &

Reports (Annual and General)
printed as Parliamentary 2,495 15,559 13,064
Papers

Bills 3,140 5,134 1,994
Other Reporis-
Public Accounts Committee 2,309 2,217 - 92
Public Works Committee 811 3 467
Tariff Board 1,611 2,365 75k
Other parliamentary Papers 2,192 9,748 75556
4. The Treasury said that the vote was not one

in which there could be a high degree of accuracy in est-

imating and Your Committee accepts that view.

Exhibit
No.33/2

Q.68,



- 2% -

L2, Item 3: Other Printing and Binding: Your
Committee were informed that the provision in the 1956-57 Exhib}t
No. 33/2.
Estimates was based on the level of expenditure of the
previous year, The provision is to cover the cost of
printing letter pawner, envelopes, wrappers, ete., for
Parliamentary purposes both in Cunberra and in the Parlia-
mentary Offices in the capital cities, of printing Acts
of Parliament and Statutory Rules which are required by Q8.75,
Menbers of Parliament, of binding for the Parliamentary
Library, of acquisition lists and of the Parliamentary
Hand-book and other miscellaneous expenditure, The ex-
cess expenditure was in part due to an increase in the
rate of binding newspapers and historical records for the
Parlismentary Library and to the much gquicker publication
of the Parliamentary Hand-book,
U3, General Comment: Your Committee wished to
know whether the increases under these three Items could
have been foreseen and provision made in the Additional
Estimates for 1956-57 -
"COMMITTEE MEMBER: I suppose the officers of Qs.78-
your Department confer with the officers of the 80,
Govermment Printing Office in respect of expendi-
ture on these jobs? --- (MR, HEWITT) Not as much
as would be desirable, and not as much as anyone
responsible for the wote in the future should do.
COMMITTEE MEVBER: Do not you think it would
have been possible to make some provision in the
Additional Estimates to cover the adtitional expen-
diture? --~ (MR, HEWITT) Yes, i% would, and it
should have been done,
COMMITTEE MEMBER: If there had been closer
co~operation say between the officers of your Dep~
artment and those of the Government Printing Office,
that would have “een done? =--- (MR, HEWITT) If
more time had been spent on it, yes."
L, Your Committee also discussed with Mr, Hewitt
why this Division should be under the control of the Trea-
sury -
"COMMITTEE MEMBER: Hr, Hewitt, how is it Qs, 102,
that this charge, which is purely a Parliamentary 103.

charge, is met by the Treasury and not charged
against the Parliamentary vote? --- (MR, HEWITT) I



b5,

-2l -

have not the formal explamation in front of me, and
I have not found it, .... I was going to pursue
this question during this year to see whether there
is not a branch of a Parliamentary department which
more appropriately should take responsibility for
this vote, There is quite clearly a joint inter-
est of the Presiding Officers, but there is not the
exclusive interest of any one department, I think
that it is more properly the concern of the Parlia~-
mentary devaritments than of the Treasury.

COMMITTEE MEMBER: This is rather an import-
ant dtem. In this instance, the Treasury is
merely a paying authority and no more, It is
merely the medium through which the cash passes and
it has no control over it from the stand-point of
the economy of the country, and has no responsibil-
ity to see whether it is or is not justifiable,
This ls something that could be considered from the
angle of saving the taxpayers some money and deter~
mining whether the expenditure is necessary., I do
not suggest that the Treasury is ummindful of that
angle, but it appears to have no authority to say
to any department in the Parliament that decides
that this expenditure should be incurred, 'This is
not justifiable', and to point out that it could be
more economically controlled? ~-- (MR. HEWITT) I
$horoughly agree,"

The acknowledgement by the Treasury that

more accurate estimates could have been expected and that

some provision could have been made in the Additional

Estimates for 1956-57 for the excess expenditure, is no-

ted,

Your Committee appreciate the difficulties faced

by the Treasury in estimating expenditure under this Div-—

ision,

We agree that the position might be improved if

the Division was under the control of a Department more

closely assoclated with the Parliament,

46,

Division No,L46B ~ Item 2

Office Requisites and Eguipment,
Stationery and Printing

Votes for and expenditures in recent years

from this Item are as follows :-



»

-~ 25 -

1953~54 1954~55 1955-56 1956-57

£ £ A & £
Vote 10,100 25, 000 19,000 15, 000
Expenditure | 8,353 15,591 11,986 11,045
(over- (Over~ (over- (Over—
estimate | estimate | estimate estimate
1, 747) 2,109} 7,024) 3,955)

L7, Your Cormittee asked Mr., Hewitt why this

Item was under-spent -

"COMMITTFE MEMBER: I come now to Item 2 -
Office Requisites, The vote for 1956-57 was
£15,000 and the expenditure £11,000, For tle prev-
lous year the vobe was £19,000 and the expenditure
£11,000, OCan you tell me why the vote exceeded the
expenditure in those two years? --- (MR, HEWITT)
On both occasions we provided money for the pur-
chase of some new and replacement accounting mach-
ines. In neither of those two years did we pur-
chase the machines and the reason why we did not
purchase them was that we did not Tinalise our in~
tentions as to the changes which we would make, We
had the best intentions but did not have the time
to devote to the problem, We hoped. that we would
but in fact we did not,"

We note in passing that this Item has been substantially

over-estimated in each of the last three years.

L8.

Division No,52B - Ttem L

Bureau of Census_and gtatistics:
Official Publications

Votes Tor and expenditures in recent years

for this Item are as follows :-

1953-54 | 1954-55 | 1955-56 |1956-57
S £ £ Ed
Vote 25,500 | 30,000 | . 34,700% | 3lt,300 .
Expenditure 30,196 2ly, 20 3l, 630 37,151
(Over- (Over-
- estimate ostimate -
5,580) 70)
Supplementary i
Estimate - - - 2,713
Section 37
Transfer L,697 | - ‘ - 138

% Includes an amount of £9,200 voted in
Additional Estimates.

Q. 116,



- 26 =

L. The Bureau of Census and Statistics attri- Exhib}t
Wo. 33/2,
buted the excess expenditure under this Item in 1956-57

to an increase in the volume of accounts received from

the Govermment Printer. ‘e were informed that, of the Q.571.
rinal exvenditure o’ £37,151, about £22,500 was represen-

ted by accounts received in the last month of the finan-

clal year, In explanation of this Mr., H,W, Ransom,

Assistant Statistician (Administrative) said -

" .... Generally speaking, we do receive, in  Q.579.
the last month of the financial year, a large num-
ber of accounts from the Government Printer for
printing. Many of our publications are submitted
for printing, and the Printer may, because of avai-
lability of staff, get to work and prepare that
material, but we do not know to what extent he has
progressed, because up to the end of the financial
year we have not received back from him any proof.
He has, however, carried out a certain amount of
work, and he gives us, therefore, what he calls a
progress account ,,,,."

50, ‘fe were told of some of the difficulties
associated with the preparation of estimates for this Q.571.
vote. One is that the amount of work which the Govern-
ment Printer can do for the Bureau in any year is affec~
ted by the amount of urgent printing received, such as
Parliamentary printing, which must be accorded priority,
Another is the non-availability of estimates of cosits,
"COMMITTEE MEMBER: But your orincipal diffi- Qs. 581-
culty in estimating at the beginning of the year is 583,
that you do not know how much printing the Govern-—
ment Printer can do for you? ~-- (MR, RANSOM) Yes.
COMMITTLE MEMBER: But you are gble to dev-
elop falirly accurately your own programme of print—
ing? ~--- (MR, RAWSOM) Yes, we are aware of our
programme of printing,
COMMITTEE MEMBER: And you could, perhaps
glve an accurate estimate in relation to the cost
if he could do everything that you had in your pro-
.granme? --- (MR, RANSOM) "e do not get estimates
of costs of work from the Printer until the comple-
tion of the job, Therefore, it is extremely dif-
ficult to give an accurate estimate in any one year
ae to the printing costs."
51, . Your Committee are of the opinion that some
of the problems assoclated with estimating and control of
expenditure for this vote will be solved when new account-

ing arrangements are instituted at the Government Printing



- 27 -

office, ®

Division No, 52B - Item-5

Bureau of Censug and Statistics — .

Hire, Service and Maintenance of Machines for
Tabulation of Statigtics

52, Votes for and expvenditures from this Item

in recent years are as follows :-

1953-54 | 1954-55 | 1955-56 | 1956~57
& £ ‘ £ £
Vote 21,600 | 29,500 | 40,000% | 52,000
Expenditure 26,186 | 35,6Li | 40,018 L7,461
’ i (Over~
- : - - estimate
suoplament ‘ 1t,539)
upplementary - - -
E_ﬁtimate ) 6, 1l
Section 37 -
Transfer 3,587 18 -
+ Includes an amount of £400 voted in Additional
Egtimates.
53. Your Committee were informed that, of the

£47,461 expended under this Item in 1956-57, £U45,415 re-
lated to the hire of machines for the tabulation of
statistics, _We discussed with the Commonwealth Statis-
tician, Mr. S.R., Carver, the reasons.why these machines
were hired and not purchased -

* . .... (MR, CARVER) These machines are
always installed on hire,

COMMITTEZ MEMBER: Why? ~-- (MR. CARVER) It
ig the practice for these companies to make their
machines availlable only on hire, and we prefer it
that way in practical operation,

COMMITTEE MEMBER: Do you think it is more
economical, year in, year out, to have these mach-
ines on 2 hire basis than to purchase them if you
could? ~=-~ (MR, CARVER) It is much more economical.
As very considerable development is taking place in

% See paragraphs 68-71 below.

Q. 601,

Q8. 594~
597,



e

LW

- 28 -

these machines, under the hiring system, at the ex-
piry of tvro years we are able to return them on six
months' notice and get the letest machines.
COMMITTEE MENMBER: T suppose if you purcha-
ged them outright there would probabdly be a very
low resale value on 2o secondhand machine at the end
of two years? ~~- (MR. CARVER) We would have no
facilities for selling them, I think we would
certainly lose, ...
5, We were told that £3,026, out of the under-
expenditure of &l,538, resulted from a saving in hire
charges for two machincs which, although installed in
October, 1956, and larch, 1957, were not taken over by

the Bureau until later in the financial year,

The Integ_gl ation of Commonwealth and
State Statigtical Services.

55. Your Committee questioned the Commonwealth
Statistician regarding the recent integration of Common—
wealth and State statistical services in South Australia,
Western Australia and Few South Wales, following upon the
enactment of the Statistics (Arrangements with States Act)
by the Commonwealth Parliament in 19565 Sub-section (1.)
of Section 5 of that Act provides -

"5, ~-(1.) The Governor-General may enter into
an arrongement with the Governor of a State with
respeet to the collection and publication of sta-
tistics, and the supply of statistical information,
for the purposes. of both the Commonwealth and the
State,'

Statistical services in Tasmania were integrated in 1924,
56, No arrengement has been made with the States
of Victoria and Queensland, Mr, Carver said -

"Wo arrangement has been made there, There
have been discussions, I+ is a parely voluntary
arrangement, There is nothing in the nature of
pressure or inducement, for that matter,"

57. Your Committee were informed that the cost

to the Commonwealth in 1957-~58 of the services trans—

% Act No,17 of 1956 assented to on 12th May, 1956,

Q. 590,

Q. 605,

gs. 609;
612,



~ 29 -

ferred from South Australia, Western Australias and New
South Wales was estimated to be £314,000 and that the
cost of a similav integra‘tion in Vietoria and Queensland

would approach £200,000 per annum,

Division Wo,218 — TItem %

Stamp Duty on Transfers_of Commonwealth
Securitieg in London

58, Votes Tfor and expenditures from this Item in

recent years have been as Ffollows :~

1953~54 1951#—55 : 1955~56 [1956-57
& £ £ £
Vote 34,000 { 35,000 | 30,000 | 25,000
Expenditure 41,010 27,308 29,835 Lhy, 791
(Over- (Over-
- egtimate | estimate -
7,692) 165)
Supplementary
Estimate 7,010 - - 19,791
59. The purpose of this vote is to meet the cost

of Stamp Duty on the transfer of Commonwealth loans that
have been raised in the United XKingdom and are quoted on
the Stock Exchange in London as negotiable securities.
It is a condition of the prospectus under which a loan is
issued that the Commonwealth will pay the Stamp duty on
any transfers resulting from buying and selling of the
securities on the market, This is done to meet a condi-
tion of the market which is observed by other borrowers,
60, A substantial proportion of these loans have
been raised by the Commonwealth on behalf of the States
and the Stamp Duty attracted by these transfers is recov-

erable from the States. of the gross expenditure of

£188,813 in 1956-57, £hl1,791 remained the liability of the

Commonwealth,

Qs. 123,
125,

Q. 136,



- 30 -

61, Your Committee are satisfied that there are
difficulties associated with estimating expenditure under
this Item and in determining at any time during the year

whether the provision made will be adequate,

C.¥. 8. Division No,6 - Item 1

Government Printing Office; Purchase
of machinery and additional equipment

62, Votes for and expenditures from this Item in

recent years are as follows :~

1953-54  1954-55  1955-56  1956-57

£ &8 £ £
Vote 23,000 28,000% 145,000 150,000
Bxpenditure 19, 805 8,587 106,071 35,837
Over-estimate 3,195 19,413 38,929 114,163

# Includes an amount of £27,000 voted in Add-
itional Estimates.

63, " The Treasury informed us that there had been
a great need for replacement of or additional eguipment
at the Government Printing OfClice for a long period but
that the programme had been complicated by two events.
One was the retirement of the Government Printer and the
lapse of time before a successor could be appointed; the
other related to the kind of building in which the Print-
ing Office is ‘temporarily housed.

6L, The estimate of £150,000 Tor the year 1956-
57 was based on an overall programme for ithe purchase of
equipment in excess of that amount, The progremhe pro-
vided, amongst other things, an amount of £24,000 for
linotype machines and ancillary - equipment of which
£21,000 was spent, and amounts of £85,000 for a wotary

press, 817,000 for a camera and £43,000 for offset print-

Q.139.

Q. 140,



Avl

- 31 -

ing machines, none of which was spent, Based on this
programme, £150,000 was the anticipated cash requirement
for 1956-57.
65. We were told that it was decided at the end
of 1956 that the large sum involved in buying a rotary
press warranted the Government Printer visiting the works
of a number of overseas {irms which had tendered, ab
widely ranging prices, to supply the equipment. In add-
ition, the Printer was to inspect the facilities avail-
able at the premises of the Queen'’s Printer 'at Ottawa. as.
well as at other printing offices in various countries,
with a view to resolving the question whether the Print-
ing Office should be moved from its present temporary
location.
66, We were also informed that the rotary press
could not be accommodated in the existing premises with-
out extending the buildings, The Treasury said it had
now been decided that the permanent site of the Printing
0ffice should be elsewhere and that proposals would
shortly be put forward to carry out that decision.
"OOMIITTEE MEMBER: So that we are not lik-
1likely to get a rotary vress or perhaps some of
this other equipment until we have a new building
in which to house i%? --- (MR. HEWITT) I think a
new building will be required because the rotary
equipment could not go into the present building,"
67. , We asked Mr., Hewitt whether, in the circum-
sténces, it had been reasonable to make provision in the
Bstimates for the purcahse of a rotary press. Mr. Hewltt
replied -~
"we thought there was a reasonable e:.cpecta—
tion that an order would be vlaced For a rotary
unit and by the time it was ready for delivery we

would have a place to nut it and we would have to
make payments against the work as it progressed,"

Q.139.

Q. 1lk,

Q. 147.



~

- 32 =

Government Printing Office:
Accounting Arrangements

68, We discussed with the Government Printer the
accounting arrangements for hisg Office -~
"OOMHITTEE MEMBER: Perhaps I can come to Q. 150,
the accounting section. What is the basis on
vhich the accounts are computed? Have you a mac-
hine system or are the accounts kept manually? -~-
(MR, ARTHUR) The present system in the Govermment
Printing Office is entirely a manual one, It may
be explained breifly as follows: In the costing
section we have a male computer, a male assistant
and three female assistants who check job numbers
and collate the operating times from the daily doc-
kets which are compiled by employees on production,
The operating times in hours and minutes are then
posted manually to the cost cards and later con—~
verted to pounds, shillings and pence, It is a
slow, uneconomic method,"
69, We were informed that the objective of the Qz. 158,
160,
Printing Office was to issue an account in the month fol-
lowing that month in which a job was completed; but that,
in June, accounts were issued for all jobs completed and
for works in progress, up to the middle of June. Dep-
artments are required by the Treasury to peye these acc-
ounts before the end of the financial year.
70. Mr, Arthur, the Government Printer, told us Q. 151,
that, =t his invitation, the Public Service Board had
vigited the Printing Office to remort on the accounting
arrangements and that he hoped to introduce shortly a
machine system. '
71, Your Committee note the expressed intention
to improve the accounting arrangements at the Govermnment
Printing Office, We consider that moé.‘ern costing met~
hods should facilitate the work of the Pr-intix{g Office,
and, as well, should assist departments in the prepara-

tion of Estimates and the conirol of expenditure,

ATTORNEY-GENERAT, 'S DIPARTMENT

72, Your Committee, in our preliminary examina-

tion of expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer and



_33.—

Section 37 Transfers on behalf of the Attorney-General's

Department, were not satisfied with many of the explana-~

tions submitted Ly the Department, We decided to discuss

with their representative the Department's general appro-

ach to estimating fund requirements and the consideration

given to using the Additional Estimates Tor expenditure

subsequently met Ifrom the Advance to the Treasurer,

73, The Devartment subsequently submitted a Exhibit
. Wo. 33/6.

statement on these subjects which Your Committee discus-—

sed with the Departmental representative who appeared be-

fore us, In the view of Your Committee, the statement

submitted and the oral evidence obtained in our examina-

tions suggest that the Department could adopt a more pos-—

itive approach in preparihg estimates and controlling

expenditure,

7h. An example is the provision under Division

6LA -~ Ttem 1: Peace Officer Guard - Salaries and Allow-

ances,

75. Votes for and expenditures from this Item in

recent years have been as Tollows :-~

1953~54  195L4-55  1955-56  1956-57

£ £ £ g
Vote 362,000 420,000 140,000 495,000
Bxpenditure 115,166 426,058 486,42 570,043
S imate 53,166 6,059 L6k T75,0u
76, The greagter number of the Peace Officer

Guard is allotted to patrol tiefence and other establish-
ments in the interests of security, the Attorney-General's @Q.3L3.
Devartment being reinbursed by the client deparitments for
the cost of the service so provided. Items 1 and 2 of
Division 6LA show the estimated gross cost tn the Depart-

ment of the salaries and extra duty pay of the Guard,



-3 -

vhile Item 3 gives the estimated amount expected tn be

recovered from the client departments,

e

In a submission to Your Committee the Dep-

artment gave as the major reason for the over-expenditure

in 1956-57 -

78.

* ... But the major part of the over-expen~
diture was “ue to an unler-cstimate based on in-
accurate information. he estimate was prepared
on the basis that the strength of the Guard was L70
and no provision was maie for any further increase
in strength. In fact, at the time the estimate
was prepared, the Guard sirength was 513 having in-
creased by U3 since the preparation of the esti-
matesg for the year 1955-56, As the Guard sirength
was considerably less than the authorized estab-
lishment consideration should have been given to
the anticipated strength at 30 June, 1957."

We discussed this problem of establishment

strength with Mr. C.M, Toop of the Attorney-General's

Devartment -

VOOMMITTEE MEMBIR: Mr. Toop, is there any
decision on the cstablishment numbers for the Guard?
~-= (MR, TOOP) That is basically our trouble, Our
basic information on establishment and strength has
proved to be unreliable, It should not have been,
but it has proved to be so. That, in part, is the
explanation for the considerable over-expenditure
last financial yeawv. That is not entirely the ex-
planation for wmrevious years. It would Lform but a
small part of the explanation. .,."

We also discusscd with i'r, Toop the consistent over—~expen-

diture under this Item -

79.

"COMMITTEE MIMBER: Over the last four years,
there has been consistent over—exvenditure on 64A-1
~ Peace Officer Guard? --- (MR, TOOP) That is true,
e admit our sin here without qualification, It
is an unguestionable illustration of bad estimating,

COMIITTED MEMBER: If I might put the view-
point of the Committee on this, over-expenditure
could occur in one year due to circumstances which
could not reasonably be foreseen; one of those in-
evitable consequences, ' On the other hand, over-
expenditure over a period of years indicates, I
should think, a continuing serious lack of appreci-
ation of the basis of estimating over that period?
~-- (MR, TOOP) With the Peace Officer Guard I
would agree, I think that is true, but I would
trust that that would not be regarded as typical of
other divisions,"

The Treasury 'told us of a change which was

being made which should reduce the likelihood of the

Exhibit
No, 33/5,
page 8.

Q. 3b3.

9s. 323,
325,



»

- 35 ~

strength of the Guard being under-estimated in the future.
My, Hewitt said -

" .. I taink that the vroblem with that
vote ghould he overcome tn some extent in the fut-
ure, This year, we will introduce a statement in
the salaries schedule to suwnmort this item relating.
to the Peace O0fficer Guard. That has not prev-
iously appeared in the Bstimates, It will show
the numbers and the class of positions and it will
be a greater check against the employment, the
es'ba'blishmen'b‘, and the amount estimated to remain
unexpendable,

80. A further example is Division 63B - Item 3
~ Legal Service Bureau: Postage, telegrams and telephone
services, Votes for and exwenditures from this Item in

recent years are as follows :-

1953-54 1954-55 1955-56  1956-57

& k) & 8
Vote: 1,300 1,100 1,000 Loo
Expenditure 1,129 763 39 1,177
(Over- (Over-~ (Over-
estimate estimate estimate -
171) 337) 606)
Treasurer's
Advance - - - 778
81, tthen fiegt explaining the over-expenditure

in 1956-57 the Department wrote -

"During 1957-56 this gub-division was limi-
ted to two items but for 1956-57 two new items were
created, In estimating the probable cost of each
item ilnsufficient funds were allocated to the above
item whereas all other items were kept within their
respective appropriations particularly Item 4 -
Incidental and Other Exvenditure - which was under-
expended to the extent of £700. The increased
charges imposed by the Postmaster-General's Devart-—
ment caused the gap to be larger than it would
otherwise have been."

82, This explanation is not correct and suggests
that no serious attempt was made to determine the reason
Tor the over~exvenditure, We obtained from Mr, Toop
what he described as the true explanation -
"COIMITTEE MIHBER: Concerning the various
votes in which the Postmagter-General's charges

apvear, I think the pattern runs true to the expla-
nation that these items are all affected by in-_

Q. 338,

Exhibit
Yo, 33/5,
page 7.

§s. 357,
358,



I‘!

-

- 36 -

creasing charges? --- (MR, TOOP) That is part of
the explanation. I have since found that there
are some others,

COMMITTE!! MEMBER: Perhaps you could take a
particular item and give the Committee a fuller ex-
planation? --- (MR, TOOP) The most glaring example
of over—expenditure on postage, telephones, etc.,
is thet For the Legal Service Bureau, 1t appears
in Division 63B-3, where the over-expenditure
apwroached twice the vote. How that escaped us I
cannot say. Perhaps it is part of the explanation
of having too many votes to watch, But the true
explanation is this, In the previoys year the
vote was £1,000 and the expenditure was £39h, quite
the reverse of this year, When we invegtigated
the magnitude of the Aifference in the previous
year we discovered that £6L8 which should have been
charged to Item 1, as 1% then was, had been charged
to Item 2 - Incidental and Other Expenditure, That
happened in three States, So if we show the true
figures for that year, the real expenditure was
£1,042 and the miscellaneous item was £2,512, Had
we based our 1956-57 estimate on our true expendi-~
ture of the previous year it would have been some-
what in the order of the actual expenditure, £1,177.
If one allows for the increased vostal charges,
there i1s practically nothing in it."

83. It is the opinion of Your Committee that the
substantial variations in expenditure from year to year
under this Item, were such as should have prompted a pru-
dent accounting officer to seek the real reason. It
woull seem that if we had not sought further information,
this error may not yet have been discovered.

8L, A General Corments: An examination of the ex-
planations submitted oy the Depariment left us with the
impression that the Department Lad not carefully investi-
gated over—-exvenditures, Tor example, over-expenditure
in votes for postage was generally attributed to an in~
crease in vostal charges from 1lst October, 1956, whether
the over-expenditure was 2% or 100%; but as a result of
our inguiries, other explanations were found,

85. The attitude of the Department is perhavs
summed up by the following statement :-

"The factors which create difficulties in
estimation create similar difficulties in establi-
shing the vrecise reasons why a particular item is
under-spent or over-spent at the end of a financial

period, In order ta isolate all the causes, a
detailed comparison would be necessary of all paid

Exhibit
No. 33/5.

Q. 357.

Exhibit
No. 33/6,
para. 8,



k4

A

~

- 37 ~

elaims under a particular item for all regions with
the pald claims of the previous year, The explana-
tion might well be found to be an aggregation of
small additional sums incurred or avolded in the
quantities of supplies and services corresponding
to variations in work volume of the sections of a
branch,"
86. Your Committee consider that the Attorney~
General's Deparitment does not properly appreciate the
necesslity for accurate estimating or the best methods for
properly controlling expenditure, It seems that the Dep-
artment's approach to its present difficulties is not so
much to improve methods of control but rather to reduce Exhib}g
. No, 33,
the need to control, by aggregating expenditure within a para. 11:
lesser number of votes.,
87, The Department has stated that " ..... the Exhibit
No. 33/6,
functional structure of the Department tends to meske for para.l.
some inefficiency in financial management ....."., Your
Committee do not accept this view, nor do we approve an
aggregation of expenditure within a lesser number of
votes.
88, We consider the Department should immedlately
review its methods: 1t might be wise to seek the assist~
ance of the Public Service Board and the Department of the

Treasury "in such a revision,



™

- 38 =

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Division No, 84B

Serum laboratories

89. Votes for and expendltures from Items which

were over-spent in 1956-57 are zs follows :~

A Bxcess Expenditure
- Ttem Vote B;cgg:c; ;-?c;}.gﬁ_ Treagurer's
sfer Advance
g | =& | & 8
Stationery, ete. | 23,000 28,454 3,758 1,696
L Fuel, ete. . 75,000} 90,033 - 15,034
Livestock snd | 55 000(126,455( - 71,155
6 Stores & Plamb  |534,000|712,812| - 178,613
7 Incidentals ' 52,000| 76,040 - 2L, 041
90. A substantial over-estimate in Division 84B

~ Item 6: Stores and Plant was 4iscussed in our Twenty-
Eighth Report.

91, The Commonwealth Serum Laboratories are a
buginess undertaking producing vaccines and serums for
sale, They operate under the Serum Laboratories Trust
Account into which is paid revenue from the sale of pro-
ducts, A1l expenditure is met from the Account except
for certain items of capital works and seryices and ex-
penditure on research,

92, Sales of products are made to commercial
customers, such as drug houses, hospitals, and wholesal-~
ers and the National Welfare Fund for prophylactic mater-
ials, including "Salk" poliomyelitis vaccine distributed

for free immnisation. Although the Serum Laboratories

are to all intents and purposes the only manufacturers in

Australia of their main line of products, they do not

Twenty -
BEighth

Report,
page 22

Exhibit
No, 33/16,
para. L.

Q. 6ll,



~ 39 -~

have g mononoly of the market and many of their sales are
in competition with overseas products,

93. The Department of Health has forwarded to us
a copy of & Profit and Loss Account and Balance-gheet of
the Serum Iaboratories for the vear ended 30th June, 1956
and this avpears in Appendixz No.2 to this Report.

gk, “fe were told that, although the estimates of
expenditure for the Laboratorics were shown under Divis-
ion 84, no funds were made available under that Division,
The Division appears "for information only" in accordance
with a procedure which has been followed for many years.
95. - The subsfantial expenditures in excess of
the original estimates were mainly associated with the
prodﬁc‘bion of voliomyelitis vaccine and penicillin, The
increased expenditures were matched by increases in re-
celpts.

96, Your Committee inguired whether the Depart-
ment had considered showing the anticipsted increased ex-
penditures in the Additional Estimates. In a memorandum
dated 12th Sewtenmber, 1957, the Department of Health ad~
vised us that it informed the Devartment of the Treasury
in a general dewarimental request for additional funds
dated 5th March, 1957, of the cstimated additional funds
required for the Serum Leboratories, In that request
the Department noted ™ ,.... in the case of Division 84
Warrant Advices (Authorities?) arc not required as expen-
diture is charged to the Commonwealth Ser\lnn Laboratories
Trugt Account,

97. four Committee Ao not propose at this stage
to comment upon the present arrangement under which the
estimated expenditure from the Serum Laboratories Trust
Account is shown "for information plirposes" in Division
84,  While Division 84 remains however, we consider that

Parliament should be informed in the Additional Estimates

Exhibit
No. 33/1
para.

Q. 620,

6,



-~ 10 -

of increases in expenditure from the Trust Account then
eatimated to be necessary,

98. Your Comnittee note in passing that the bal-
ance in the Serum Laboratories Trust Account at 30th June,
1957 was 518,403, 19, 6d,, or £108,477.7.3d. less than the
balance as at 30th June, 1956, %

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE

Division No,223 ~ Ttem 17

Expenditure on behalf of other departmentg,
authorities, and persons (Lo be recovered)

99. Bxnenditure in 1956-57 was as follows :=-
Vote Nil
Expenditure £26,043
Treasurer's Advance £26,003

100, The Item was established to provide for ex-

penditure met by the Department of Trade on behall of

other Commonwealth departments, instrumentalities and

privatg persons in 1956-57 and not .recovered before the

30th June, 1957.

101. In previous years, the Depariment of the

Treasury has generally approved of charging amounts not

recovered at 30th June to en Incidentals Vote, recovery Qs, 194,
being effected in the following financiasl year, As the 196
amount outstanding on this occasion was substantial,

the Treasury considered it should be shown as a special

item of expenditure. ,

102, Amounts to be recovered from COrmnon“'realth Exhibit

No, 33/
departments and instrumentalities (£12 451,11.1d8.): We page 1.

# The Treasurer's Statement of Receipts and Expenditure
for the year ended 30th June, 1957, page 98. Tabled
on Lth September, 1957,



*%

ra

- Ll -

were informed thet in June, in accorda-nce with instruc-
tions issued by the Department of the Treasury for the
Closing of Accounts, interdepartmental accounts are paid
immediately without check. It is the responsibility of
the creditor department to obitauin payment bhefore the end
of June,

103, The Depariment of Trade explained that be-
cause of staeff shortages there had been delay in recovery
action earlier in 1956-57, but that in June recovery from
+the denartments concerned was actively pursued. Except
in one case, and there the reason was incorrect, the Dep-
avtment could give no reasons why debtor deparitments had
not made peyment at the due date,

1ok, We sought. further information about two am-
ounts that had been outstanding since March and April,

1957.  In its oral evidence on 30th August, 1957, the

'Department told us that the amounts were still awaiting

adjustment,

105, From a memorandum received from the Depart-
ment of Trade dated 11th September, 1957, the following
extracts arc taken :-

"Devartment of Sunply, £151.2.54.

... payment was made by the Department of
Sunnly to our Melbourne "ffice before the 30th June,
1957, ... (That Office) was nobt aware of the reason
for the payment and wrote to the Depariment of Sup-
ply asking Tor further advice. In the meantime,
the amount was placed in Trust Fund Other Trust
Moneys. ...

Devartment of External Affairs 23,1

eos A further examination of the account has
revealed’ that the balance, £348,12,10d. was dupli-
cated as a dcbit to the Department of External
Affairs, and although the debit note was returned
to thls office, corrective action was not taken im—
mediately in our accounts, eed

While Your Committee do not regard seriously the original
errors made by the Department, we are disturbed that 1it-

tle was done, over a period of two months, to establish

Qs, 203,
204,
231~236

9s.201,
20l,,
237-242

Qs. 243,
249

Exhibit
No..33/4,
pages 1
and 2,



l‘k

-,

>

e

- l2 -

the facts in these cases, in consequence of which inac-
curate informstion ani misleading statements affecting
other departments were submitted ‘to‘ Your Committee, We
consider this lapse on the vert of the Deparlment of
Trade reprehensible,

106, Inter-0f  ice Transactions - Dewmariment of
Trade (£6,136.12. ULd.): The resention of this amount

in the Treasurer's Advance resulted from a break down in

procedures within the Department of Trade, We were in-
formed that action had been taken to avoid a recurrence.
107. Amounts met on behalf of private organiza-
tions and persons (£7,454.6.%d4.): Included in this am=
ount was £5,54l,10, 7d. met on behalf of private firms

and persons associated with a Trade Mission to India in
1957, and £1,251.1,9d. in special debts., The balance
of £658,13,114, was made up of amounts met overseas on
behalf of private firms Tfor tender documents and other
items, e were informed that expenditure of this ngt-
ure had been incurred by the Depariment at the rate of
about £2,300 per annum,

108, Your Committee 1id not previously know that
the Vote "Advance to the Treasurer' was being used to
meet expenditure on behalf of private persons, although
we vere aware that expenditure is incur~ed from the
Advance ".,... on behalf of other departments and author-
ities which will be recoverable within the financial
year ....", Mr. C.IL.8, .Hewitt, of the Department of
the Treasury, said -

"There are no funds provided by the Trea-
surer from the Treasurer's Advance for the purpose
that you have been discussing. The Department
applied for warrant authority, in fact, to enable
payments to be made on behalf of other departments
and instrumentalities, That is the only purpose
for which money has been provided. The Depart-
ment sought authority from the Treasury, in Jan-
uary this yeapr, for payments of this nature. The
Treasury did not agree and there has been no fur-

ther reply from the Department on the subject, I
was not aware that these payments were being made,"

Exhibit
No, 33/,
rage 2,

Q.275.

Exhibit
Yo, 33/L,
pages 2
and 3.

Q.251,

Treasury
Minute
to 20th
Report., .
See 27th
Report ,
page U5
par, 2( di.

Q. 254,



- 43 -

109, We slso ascertained that amounts had been
met on behall of private persons even when there was no
certainty of recovery. Mr. E.P. McClintock, of the
Department of Trade, explained ~
"Usually, it overales in that way.  The
Trade Commissioner will say, 'Tenders are re-
quired for "X" products. Are Australian firms
interested?’ We then say to, perhaps, half a
dozen Australian firms, 'Are you interested and
are you interested enough to pay £150 for tender
documents?!  IFf the answer is, 'Yes', it is clear
steering, In some instances, very much the min-
ority, the Tradc Commissioner, because btenders
are closing br the time he gets the news, pays
for the tender documents himself as an Australian
export service, At times we get into some prob-
lems because a Tirm says, 'Yes, I think T would
be interested', and we get into a bwilight bet-
ween those two types of activity. sometimes we
get problems as to whether the people ordered the
tender forms from us or saild that they would be
interested and then, when they found that they
were not, declined to pay for the documents,"
110, Your Committee regard the financing of pri-
vate expenditure from the Vote “Advance to the Treas~
urer' as undesirahle; in fact, the Department has no
authority to use the Vote for that purpose. However,
if the Department succeeds in obtaining authority to
continue transactions of the type meniioned, we expect
that it will ta%e adequase precautions $o protect the
Commonvrealth against the possibility of loss,
111, General Conment: A consideration of the
items discussed above, and a review of the statements
gubmitted by the Department indicate both loose acc-
ounting practices, and a lack of effective conbrol of
exnenditure, We think the Department should carefully
examine its methods in an effort to correct the weak-

nesges disclosed,

Q. 208,



o

-4l -
DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES

Division Mo, 1316B - Ttem 5
Publicity

112, Votes for and expenditures from this Item

in recent years have been as follows :~

1954-55 1955-56 1956~57

8 £ &
Vote 3,000% 3,200 20,100
Expenditure - 139 39
Over-estimate 3,000 3,061 20,061

% Voted in Additional Estimates,

113, Your Committee inguired why amounts total-
ling £26,300 had been voted for this Item over three
financial years although only £178 had been spent,

11k, The Department explained that the estimates
were associated with a project which had been initisted
by direction of the Minister for Territories in 1953~5hL.
The project envisaged the publication of information
pouches consisting of a series of photographs, maps and
explanatory material, each dealing with a particular
Territory of the Commonwealth.

115. The Department at first proposed the issue
of pouches about Papua and New Guinea, the Northern Ter-
ritory, and aborigines and £3,000 was sought and vobted
in the Additional Estimgtes for 195L-55 for those pur—
poses, The amount was not wbtilised and £3,200 was voted
in the 1955-56 Estimates. The Minister then decided to
revise and expand the project to provide for 10,000
copies each of twenty pouches dealing with activities in
the main Territories and the Territories of Nauru and

Norfolk Island; #£20,100 was included in the 1956-57

8.383,

Q. 383,



- L5 -

Egtimates to meet the cost of the revised propossl. The
project has again been reviewed and now provides for a
reduced number of copies, estimated to cost £8,000.

116, We sought from the Department of the Trea-
sury its views on the continued over-cstimation for this
Item ~

VCOMMITTEE MOMBBR: Has the Treasury any- Q. 387.
thing to say about that? -~~ (MR, AMOS) "When the
Estimates for 1956~57 came before the Treasury, we
wrote to the Department on 7th June, 1956 drawing
attention to the substantial under-expenditure in
the previous years and asking whether, in the
light of past experience, the Department consid-
ered that it would spent in 1956-57 the £20,100
ineluded in the draft Estimates. The Department
replied to Treasury on 16th July to the effect
that it was expected that the whole project would
be completed in the finencial year 1956-57. We
would have raised the guestion again in discus-
sions, but the Department apparently adhered to
its estimate of £20,100, and that was the estimate
submitted to the Government,"

117, We were informed that, generally, provision Q. 501,
would not be made in the Estimates for a project for

which approval had not been obtained. If plans for a

project have not beer finalised the Treasury may suggest

that provision be deferred for consideration with the

-Additional BLstimaves.

"COMMTPTEE MEMBER: Has the Treasury a Qs, 504~
right of veto in relation to this kind of thing? .
~—= (MR, HENDERSON) 1In the event of any disagree-

ment between the Department and the Treasury the

matter is finally resolved by Cabinet. That

hapoens quite frequently. The Treasury may think

that certain expenditure should be limited to a
particular amount, while the Devartment feels that

it is not enough. The matter is then resolved by
Cabinet, on submisslons by both the Treasury and

the Department concerned,

COMMITTEE MEMBER: “ould the Treasury in
any circumstances suggest to the Department that
since its plans are not final the matter would
begt be left until consideration of Additional
Bstimates? --- (MR, HENDERSON) That often happens.

OOMMITTEE MEMBER: It has not happened in
this case in any of the years under consideration,
apart from the first when the provision was in the
Additional Bgtimates? ~-- (MR, HENDERSON) We had
advice from the Department that the Minister for
Territories had dlrected that work on the project
in question should proceed, and provision for the
cost of information folders was made in the draft



ot

-~

118,

- 16 -

" Estimates for 1956-57, The project had been app-

roved., The opinion of the Department, supported
by the Minister, was that the expenditure would be
ineurred in the financial year. ....

COMI'ITTED MBHMBER: You would assume, from
the explanation given by the Department, that the
Minister had in fact finally apyroved the issue of
these documents? --- (MR, HENDERSON) That is in
accordance with our advice from the Department."

We discussued with the Department the esti-

mating for this Item and inguired whether there was any

guarantee that money mHrovided for the project in the

1957-58 Estimates would be spent -

"COMMITTE MEMBER: Does the Department
appreciate or understand that the basis of Esti-
mates is that you ask for money on the expectation
that it will be spent? I presume that is under-
gtood? --~ (MR, RESEIGH) Yes,.and we did that in
this case,

COMMITTEE MEMBER: Would it not have been
more reasonable, and would it not at this stage be
more reasonable, to bring your pouches to a stage
of £inal approval by the Minister before you ask
Treasury to include an amount to cover publication
in the Bstimates? --— (MR, RESEIGH) We might then
find ourselves unable to undertake the project be-
cause of inability to obtain funds.

COMMITTEE MEMBER: You have not used the
funds for three yzars. Gan there be any greater
guarantee thet you will use them in the fourth
year? ~-- (MR, RUSBIGH) o greater guarantee,

O A T

COMMITTEE MOMBER: That is the point I am
making, that thsre is no final determination before
you ask for substantial amounts of moncy. Surely
you or the Department, or sven the Minisber, would
appreciate that that is a complete negation of the
principles of the Bstimates. It secms to me that
you have prepared Estimates and asked for money,
and there has been no expenditure, and therefore :
the approach of the Department is entirely wrong
in relation to this matter, --- (MR. RESEIGH) T do
not know that I can do more than explain what I
have explained, Therc was certainly a firm in-
tention, as evidenced by the instruction of the
Minister, that the project would be undertaken,
and we may have been considered to be remiss if,
having that intention at that time, we had made no
Pinancial provision for it,

COMMITTEE MEMBER: But you have three diff-
erent approaches in relation to the Estimates,
The first is the Estimates themselves, and you
have to make 2 determination in approximately
March or April, or even earlier, The next is in

402-103%,
05-508]



.z

@

-7 -

relation to the Additional Estimates, and the
third in relation to the Supplementary Estimates,
In the 1955 year it was the Additional Estimates,
then it was the Hstimates in 1956 and in 1957, and
no money has been spent, no finalisation reached
in relation to the programme, Even when you are
asking, at the beginning of the 1958 year, for
money there is no finaligation of the programme.
V¥hen is it expected that the programme will be
completed? —-- (MR. RESEIGH) I cannot say more
than that the next step depends upon my Minigter,
He has all the material that is necessary Tor that
next step, and 1t was his direction that this pro-
vision be made, because he had an expectation that
we would go forward to the next step very soon.”
119, Your Committee reiterate the view we ex-—
pressed in our Twenbty-Fifth Report regarding the undes-
irableness of over-—estimates because they can derogate
from the effectiveness of Parliamentary control over
expenditure, TNor do we think it désirable that provis-
ion should be made in the Estimates except to finance
"pipm" pz‘ojsc‘bsl. We remind Departments that there is
ample scope in the present system for the later provis-
ion of funds for projects which were not finally decided
upon at the time the main Estimates were being prepared,
In the present case, we think the Department of Terri-
tories was hardly realistic in providing f.‘unds for the

project under discussion,

Division No.273D ~Item 1

Northern Territory - Motor Cars:

Running Exvenses and Mainlenance
120, The vote for this Item in 1956-57 was
£79,500, while final expenditure was £89, 004, The ex-
cess expenditure of £9,50L was met from the Advance to
‘the Treasurer, .
121, Your Committee were inforped that the add~
itional expenditure was caused (a) by a need to keep old
vehicles on the road because of a lack of funds to pur-
chase replacements and (b) by the overtaking of a lag in

the payment of accounts.

Twenty~
Fifth
Report
page 333
para.ll,

Exhibit
No. 33/7,
page 3.



- 18 .

122, We were advised that some progress had been
made with the proposal to establish a pool in Darwin for
vehicles of the Northern Territory Administration, It
is not at present intended that the pool will take in
the vehicles of other departments (such as the Depart-
ment of Works, Service Departments, Postmaster-General's
Department), which will continue %o operate their own
transport and maintain their own repair and maintenance
facilities,

123, The Department considers that the introduc-
tion of a pool and the attendant control will lead to a

more economical use of transport.

Division No,285 - Item 2

Grant. to_the Administration towards exmpenses
including native welfare, development, war
demage and re-construction

O.W. 8. Divigion No,67K - Item 1

Advance (revayable) to the Administration

12k, Votes for and expenditures from Item 1 of

Division No,285 in recent years have been as follows :-

195455 1955-56 1956-57
£ £ £
Vote 7,460, 000 8,570, 000 9,135,000
Expenditure 7,0u1,770 8,366,716 9,346,009
Treasurer's .
Advance - - i 211,010
125, An amount of £198,500 repayable in 1957-58

was advanced to the Administration of Papua and New
Guinea under C.*, S, Division 67K - Item 1.
126, Section 75 of the Papua and Wew Guinea Act

1949-5l. provides that the revenues of the Territory are

Qs. k08,
I

Q.410.



1

- 49 -

available for defraying the exypenditure of the Territory.
It also provides that the receipts, expenditure and con-
trol of revenues and moneys of the Territory are to be
regulated as provided by Ordinance and that no revenues

or moneys are to be issued or expended except under an

appropriation made by law and by warrant under the hand

of the Administrator of Papua and MNew Guinea.

127, In Moy, 1957, the Hinister of Territories
was Informed that, because of over—expenditure on capi-
tal works and a short-~fall in local revenue, the funds
available to the Administration for 1956-57 were not
likely to be sufficient to meet expenditure, It was
estimated that, to avoid a reduction in the works pro-
gramme and the likelihood of adversely affecting the
logal works potential, an additional grant of £400,000
in 1956-57 would be necessary.

128, The Treasurer, on application by the Minis-
ter, agreed to make available £200,000 to supplement the
grant to the Administration under Division 285 - Item 1
- and, later, agreed to a further £200,000 as 'a loan
under C.". 8. Division 67K - Ttem 1 (the amounts subse-
quently became £211,010 and £198,500 respectively). A
condition of the additional grant approved by the Trea-
surer was that the Minister should institute an inquiry
into the avparent lack of financial conitrol in the Ter-
ritory of Papua and New Guinea,

129, e were informed by the Depurtmént that the
circumstances pointed to the possibility of weaknesses
in the method of confrol of expenditure of the Adminis-
tration -

YCOMMITTEE MEMBER: I should like to refer
now to paragraph four of your explanation. Refer-
ence is made there to the possibility of weakness
in methods and control of the Administration, and
there is an inguiry now being carried out, Is
there any evidence of lack of control in the Ad~

minigtration? --- (MR. RESEIGH) Yes. That is
why the inguiry is being made,

Exhibit
No, 33/8,
Q.L63.

Q. 163,

Exhibit
No. 33/8.

Qs, 473~
47k,



~ 50 ~

COMMITIR MEMBER: You think the outcome of
the inquiry will be the correctlon of any lack of
financial control? --- (MR, RESEIGH) We hope so.
There is a very senior and experienced ofTicer in
charge ol the investigation. By the time he com~-
pletes his investigation, he will have been on the
job for six weeks. He 1s aided by two finance
officers of the Devartment and an officer of the
Organisation and Mcthods Section of the Public
Service Board in the Territory. We are hopeful
that this report will point the way to a great
improvement in their methods of control,”

130, We discussed with the Treasury the reasons
why the Treasurer had approved of a loan of £200,000
rather than a further grant, ¥r, H.S, Amos said -

Y ... In his letter of 10th June, the Min- Q.L63,
ister referred to a short fall of £170,000 in
local revenue and an increase of £275,000 in the
debit balance of the Stores Suspense Account, It
seemed that part of what appeared to be a tempor-
ary cash deficiency of the Administration was due
to the advance purchase of stores which would
benefit the Administration in the financial year:
1957-58, and perhaps latér financial years, It
was because of the growth in the debit balance of
the Stores Suspense Account that the Treasurer
stipuleted that the further sum of £200,000, which
he agreed to make available to the Administration
to help it over its temporary cash deficiency,
should be by way of a repayable advance,"

The amount vwhich the Administration will be required to
repay is now £198,500,

131, Your Committee did not pursue the examina-
tion further in view of the inguiry currently being
undertaken at the reguest of the Treasurer, Vie may

later examine the results of the investigation.

DEPARTHENT OF NATTONAL DUVELOPMENT

Division No,127KB ~ Ttem L

Division of National Mapping - Map
Printing

132, The vote for and expenditure from this

Item in 1956~57 have been as follows :-

£
Vote . 11,000
Expenditure 4,823

Over~estimate 6,177



-~ 51 -

133. On transfor of the Division of National °
Mapping to the Department of Mational Development from Q.517.

1st July, 1956, a new Divigion, "Division of National
Mapping', was provided in the Estimates, Previously,
expenditure Tor the Division had heen a charge against
the general edministrative votes of the Depariment of
the Interior, and the Ustimates of Expenditure for 1956-
57 were based on information supplied by that Department,
134, Several reasons were advanced by the Dep- Exhibit
No. 33/11
artment for the substantlial under-expenditure under this
Item, Provision was made for spending £1,750 for prin-~ Q,530,
ting a Map of Australia, The actual cost was £1,025
but an account for payment was not received by 30th
June, In addition, a recoupment of £667, for which no
allowance had been made in the estimate, brought the
under-expenditure on this project to £2,417.
135, Postroning the production of maps in the Exhibit
No, 33/11
Australian Geogravhical series accounted Zor a further
£2,500, while liabilities carried forward to 1957-58 Q. 530,
resulted in further under—exyenditure of £713.
136, The Director of the Division of Nabtional
Mapping, Mr, B,P, Lambert, told us he had found diffi-
culties in controlling ex'penditure. He said -
"There has been a difficulty in the past in  Q.53%2.
that the Department is split, Half of it is in
Melbourne and half in Canberra. In getting
actual figures of expenditure from both sources,
prtting them together and sorting them out I have
found difficulty, I have to do this myself and
it is sometimes confusing, Steps have been taken

by Mr., Prawley®to overcome that difficulty this
year and we should not have any further trouble."

# F,J, Frawley, Accountant, Department of National
Development.



%

A,

- 52 =

Division No, 127KC - Item 2

-Divigion of National Mapping —~
Bayments for Aerial Photogronhy

137. Votes Tor and expenditures from this Item

in recent years have been as follows :-

1953-5l | 195L-55 1955-56 1956-57
£ & £ £
Vote 80,000 120, OOO - 120,000 120,000
Expenditure 85,301 | 63 9s4® | 102, 677 82 616
' (Over- {Over— (Over—
- estimate |[estimate | estimate
56,046) | 17,323) |  37,384)
Supplementary 5,392 . - R
Estimate ’

# Adjusted figure: 8ee paragraph 70 of the Twenty-
Fifth Report,

138. Prior to 1956-57 this vote was shown as a
special item in Division 65C ~ Department of the Inter-
ior - Administrative -~ Miscellaneous. We discussed the
vote in our Twenty-Filth Report dealing with the Supple-
mentary Bstimates and Variations under Section 37 for
1954~55.

139. On that occasion we reported that the pro-
vision of £120,000 was related to a Cabinet decision
that not more than that amount should be spent in any
one yecar on Mapping dctivities in accordance with a de-
cided programme. e then said -

" ... It is our opinion that it should have
been possible to arrive at a closer estimate of
likely expenditure than this, To place such esti-
mates as these before the Parliament is contrary
to the whole purpose of estimating. What is looked
for in the Estimates is not a statement of maximum
permisgible limits on expenditure, but an assess—
ment of what funds can be expended having regard
to the desirability .of and necess:.ty for the expen~
diture,"

140, In 1956~57 the Division based its programme
on a maximum expenditure of £120,000 and entered into

commitments accordingly, However, unfavoursble weather

25%h
Report,
aras.
9-72,

25th
Report,
page 17,
para, 71.



P

- B3 =

delayed major projects in the New Guinea and Cape York
Peninsula areas with a resultant reduction in expendi-
ture of £38,126, The provision of £25,700 as the Com~
monwealth's share ol a joint project with the Western
Australian Covernment also proved to be excessive, the
Pfinal cost being 512,453 only.

141, Since the public lcorings Your Committee
have been adv.ised by the Department of National Develop-
ment that the Treasury gave approval Juring 1956-57 for
up to £135,000 to be commitbted, providing expenditure in
the financial year aid not oxceed £120,000, The Dep~
artment may seek approval to a similar arrangement in
1957-58 as outstanding commitments rvepresenting con~
tracts let and uncompleted and totalling £LO,L70, have
been carried over from 1956-57, A large carry-over is
also expected at the end of 1957-58,

b2, Mr, Lambert explained that unfavourable
weather was a major problem and told us of some of the
gteps which had been taken in an attempt to ensure that
the progremme of expenditure was met. He said -

"It denends on the weather; that is the
whole PTactor, Photogranhy in New Guinea, which
is an extremely cioudy vlacc, depends very much -
on the weather. The months of May, June, July
and August, in which photography can take place,
fall right across the end of tho financial year,
Yhat we did during the last financial year in
order to try snd overcome that was to ask Trea-
sury in advance whether we could anticipate and
have contracts all ready to commence on lst July.
There was a changeover from the Department of the
Interior to the Department of National Develop-
ment and that 4id not work too well, However,
immediately we came under the Department of Nat-
ional Development we tabled out quotations and
placed a requisition and the Department got the
orders through in about six weeks. Also in
order to try and meet the situation we gave con-
tractors about twice the number of areas that
were required immediately, but areas which would
be ultimately required and told them that they
had a 1imit of £50,000. In other words we gave
them aprroximately £100,000 in areas and they were
to select £50,000 worth of those areas according
to the weather conditions. We were not holding
them ;l;.o‘ areas wnich might be covered by cloud.

tesae

Exhibit
No. 33/1
pages 1
and 2,

Q.551.

Q.538,



¢

‘,i

- Bl =

143, Your Committee are gatisfied that attempts
are being made to meet the criticism contained in our
Twenty~Fifth Report, We see no objection, in principle,
to the arrangement whereby outstanding commitments may
exceed £120,000, providing the annuel vote and the limit

fixed by the appropriate authority are not exceeded,



- 55 —-
CHAPTER IV

SELECTED ITEMS WHICH HAVE NOT EEEN THE.
SUBJECT OF ORAT, EXAMTINATION

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

t Division No.66B_— Blectoral Branch

Item 2 - Office Requigites and Equipment, Stat:.onerz
and Printing
- Item 6 - Administration of EBlectoral Act

14y, Votes for and expenditures from these Items

in recent years have been as follows:-

Item 2 195354 1954~55 1955-56 1956-57
‘ £ £ & £
Vote 6,000 5,000 6,000 | 14,500
Expend-
iture 4,421 2,908 3,850 2,925
over- i N
Bstimate 1,579 2,092 - 2,150 1,575
e
Ttem 6 | 195354 | 195455 § 1955-56 | 195657
* 5 £ 8 8
vote 125,000 100,000 117,000% | 125,000
Bapend~ | 89,969 59,743 . 122,795 | 57,952
(Over-est | (Over-est. s (Over—est.
35,031) 40,257) 67,0u8)
Supple~ H
mentary —_— ——— 3,756 ——
Bstimate
Section | A
37 Trans- , —-~ — 2,039, —
fer
# Includes £41,000 voted in Additional Estimates.
* 145. Item 29 Your Committee sought an explan—
ation from the Department of the Interior for the con-
L'&

tinved and guite substantial over-estimates for this Item.
The Department advised :

#phis item includes provision for the require~
ments under a number of headings of the Head Office
in Canberra, the six State Capital City Branches
and 122 Electoral Divisions throughout the Common-
wealthe

A relatively small average over-estimate of
expenditure when multiplied by the number (129)



&

- 56 -
offices concerned has meant over recant years a

total over-estimate which appears to be large in
relation to the total vote under this item.

The Chief Blecioral Officer has undertaken
to see that in future this proportionately large
under-expenditure will be avoided by a closer check
at Head Office of the Estimates received from the
States.M

6. Item 6. We have been informed thet the
urder—expenditure in 195657 mainly resulted from an
over~estimate of the amount required for the reprinting
of electoral rolls; £80,000 was provided but only £17,860
was spent.

7. The Department explained that it was rarely
possible to gilve an accurate forecast of reprinting needs
and said that, while provision had to be made for all
eventualities, in the interests of economy the Chief
Blectoral Officer deferred the reprinting of rolls until
their condition or elections made this essential, During
1956-57 electoral rolls in Victoria were reprinted as the
result of a re-distribution.

148, Your Committee note that, in three of the
last four years, this vote has been substantially over—
estimated. A review of the basis on which these Esti-~.

mates have been framed may be desirable,

Division No.67B_~ Burean of Meteorology
Item 3 - postage, Telegrams and Telephone
Services

Item 10 - Tncidental and Other Expenditure

149. Votes for and experditures from these Items
in 1956-57 have been as follows: -
Ttom 3 Ttem I | Ttem 10
£ £ &
Vote 793,000 ; 6,000 12,000
Expenditure 653,U455 11,352 | 17,567
over-Estimate 139,545 - —
Section 37 Transfer | - 5,352 5,568




- B7 -

1504 Item 3¢ At the time of our Twelfth Report
on the Postmaster-General's Department the Bureau of
Heteoroclogy made no payment for meteorological telegrams
dispatched by the Post Office. We said that the payment
for telegrams and for leased lines by the Bureauw to the
post Office would place the two in the position of buyer
and seller and in that way should cairibute to an econ-
omical service.

151, 1956-57 was the first year in which the cost
of meteorological itelegrams has been met by the Bureau.
One reason for the ower-estimete was that, until accounts
were paid the Department found it impracticable to arrive
at a realistic costing of charges. Another was that
prolonged and widespread dry spells reduced the number of
rainfall and flood reports.

152, Item Lt Your Commititee was informed that
the cost of the power required for the full-~scale oper-
ation of the radar sets used for cyclone warnings was

the cause of the over—-expenditure. It seems that, to
ensure the ready availability of the radar sets, it is
necessary to operate an air conditioning plant on a full-
time basis.

153, Item 10: The Department attributed £4,000
of the over-expenditure of £5,567 to an outstanding
account for the supply of meteorological stores to the
Condominium government of the NMew Hebrides. Your Commit-
toe were informed that as a nunber of requests for payment
had met with no response, the matter was taken up
with the United Kingdom Ministry of Transport and Civil
Aviation. rayment was finally received on 9th September,

1957.

12th Re=’
port,
page 51,
para, (22)
Tabled
on 13th
April,
195k,



'3

iy

- 58 -

DEPARTMENT OF_WORKS

Division No.72B = Item 20

Incidental and Qther Expenditurs

150h. Votes for and expenditures from this Item

in the last three years have been as follows: -

1954U~55 1955-56 1956-57

E<) 3] £
vote - 57,000 65,000 30,600
BExpendi ture . 39,170 35,810 21,195
Over-Estimate 17,830 | 29,190 9,405
155. Your Committee sought the reasons for the

substantial over~estimates under this Item, We have
been informed that in 1954~55 and 1955-56 the under-ex-
penditures approximated amounts of £18,000 and £30,000,
which had been included in the Zstimates in the expect-
ation that it would be necessary to meet claims at
common law arising from a fatal accident involving a
Commonwealth vehicle. However, the claims did noit
come before the Courts in either year and no expenditure
was incurred against the provisions.

156, The Department has told us tlat, as from
1st July, 1956, liabilities associated with accidents
arising from day labour activities have been treated as
normal over-heads on direct lobour and not as admini~

strative eXxpenscs,.

DEPARTMENT OF SQCIAL SIZRVICES

Division No.111B - Ttem 3

Publicity

157. Votes for and expenditures from this Item in

See also
para,
164

below.



[y

Fall

¥

- 59 .

recent ysars have been as follows:~

1953-54 | 1954-55 |1955-56 | 1956-57
. £ £ £ 8
Vote 14,000 17,200 | 17,900 | 20,000
Expenditure | 1,059 3,382 470 10,765
over-Estimate | 2,941 13,818 17,430 9,235
158, The Depertment of Socizl Services has sub-

mitted the following break~up of expenditure and esti-
mates covering these four financial years:

1955-54 {1954 ~55 1955-56 I 1956-57

Est. [Exp. || Bets] Bxp)] Zst.| Exp.[|Est. [Bxp.
£ B ES ES 4 = £ B

Han@book of
Social

Services
(500,000
copies) ~
freight 7000{ BL3K - | - - - - -

Reprint of
Handbook i .
(300,000 i
copies) = | = || 1uk4OO| Nil, ||14900] Wil, ||1400Q 9302

Rehabilita~
tion Film (2200 200|i 2300 2935 Wil | 89 || - -

Booklets, |
pamphlets,
etce

(510,000
copies) - - = j =~ | B00jNil || 3000] Wil

Miscellan-
eous pam-
phlets,
and other
local pub- ) !
licity 800! 316 500| al7} 2300331 3000| 1463

TOTAL 4000 1059 l117200| 3382 {17900{ 470 {20000} 10765

159, The Department has a;ivised, that the Estimates
for each of these -y rs were, at the outset, based on firm
intentions but not necessarily on firm estimates of cost,
which in some cases could not be cbbained until a later
stage when the proposals were well advanced.

160. The principal reagon for the over-estimates
has been the provisions made for reprinting the Handbook

of Social Services, Your Comnittes have been informed



k4

- 60 =

that in 1954-55, when £14,400 was provided to reprint

500,000 copies of the Handbook, the project was deferred

(i) because stocks of the 1953 edition were still avail-
able and (ii) pending reconsideration by the Minister of
an alternative proposal. he ;'eprinting was also def--
errcd in 1955-56 in view of the possibility of amendments
to Social Services provisions in the Budget of 1956-57.
The handbook was finally reprinted in 1956-57, but with

a reduction in the number of copies to 300,000 as amend-
ments to *the Social Services provisions in the 1957-58
Budget ware likely. The reduction in copies resulted

in expenditure of £4,700 below the estimate.

161, In 1955~56 and 1956-57 amounts of £500 and
£3,000, respectively, were voted in comection with a
project to print rehabilitation booklets and leaflets

on Child Endovment and )Jaternity allowances, and Unemploy-
ment and Sickness Benefits. Orders for printing were
finally placed in March, 1957, the first deliveries being
made in July. The cost of this project will, therefore,

be met in 1957=58.

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

Division No,1ht - Ttem 8

General Scryices - Incidental and Other Expenditure

162, The Vote for and expenditure from this Item

in 1956-57 were as follows: -

£
vote 87,000
Expend iture 47,488

Over-Estimate 39,512



€

"

- 61 -

163, The Deportment, in preparing the Ustimate

for 1956-57, made provision for payment of €34,000 as

damages for claims ageinst the Commonwealth at common

law arising from two accidents, Because of prolonged

legal negobiations, setbtlement was not effected in

either case during the financial year 1956-57, although

the probable liability of the Commonwealth in one claim

was tentatively reduced substantially.

164, The determination of common law claims is

frequently protracted and often there can be no certainty

as to the likely outcome of a claim, or the probable

amount of the settlement or award. In this instance See also
a provision, which represented 39% of the total estimate E%gig?%
for the item, was made to meet such contingent liabilities.

Your committee do not.regard this as desirable and

suggest that alternatives might be explored.

DEPARTMEND OF 'THE ARMY

Division No,152B - Item 4
Australian Regular Army -~ Freight and Cartage

Division No,155 — Item 5
General Services - Freignt and Cartage

165, Votes for anml expenditures from these Items
in 1956~57 were as follows: ~
Division No. | Division No,
152B~4 ' 155-5
£ &
Vote 400,000 160,000
Expenditure uh9,271 ' 121,153
(Over-est.
38,847)
section 37 Transfer L9,271
166, The Department has advised: R

YExpenditure for freight and cartage on stores‘.
transferred between gtores depots is correctly




- B2 -

charpgeable to Division 155/5 - General Services ~
Freight and Cartage.

Unfortunately, s-s.« experditure for these services
amounting to approximately 2L0,000 was incorrectly
charged to Division 152 RB/I ARA General Expenses -
Freight and Cartage.

[ To guard against the possibility of a repetition
of an error of this kind, not only in this vote
but in any Army vote, a completely detailed ad-
ministrative instructicn on the charging of ex-

- penditure has been issued o ell Command Pay
Offices sas.o't

DEPARTMENT OF NATTQWAL DEVILOPMENT

War Service Homes Division

Divigion o, 200B - Item 2
Office Deouisites and Equipment
Stationery end Frinting

g
167, Votes for and emenditures from this Item
4 in recent years have been as follows ;-
| 1953-5h | 1954-55 | 1955-56 | 1956-57
: P P 2 &
Vote | 29,000 | u8,600 | 67,700 | 58,100
Expenditure i 25,433 27,233 40,067 32,706
Over-Estimate | 3,567 21,367 27,633 25,394
168, Your Committee asked the War Service Homes
Division the reasons for the verv substantial over-esti-
>
mates for Item 2 in the three financial years 1954-55 to
» 1956-57.
l 169, 195L-55. The estimate of 248,600 included

a provision of £16,000 for eight accounting machines

which were not delivered until the fol_lowing year.

170, ’ 1955-56. Provision was made in the estimate
of £67,700 for the purchase of accountirlg and other office
machines, estimated to cost 223,45L. However, 1.;he machines

were not ordered pending the fimal concurrence of the Public



- 63 ~

Service Board.

171. 1956-57. The estimate of £58,100 provided
£32,23U4 for office machines including two cash registers,
nine accounting machines and four addressing machines.
of' this provision, £9,108 only was spent on the purchase
of four accounting machines. The purchase of the add-~
ressing machines, which had been basced on a proposal of
the Public Service Board, was abandoned in view of the
introduction of other methods. The purchase of the
remaining machines is still being investigated by the
Public Service Board.

172. We further questicned ¥ar Service Hemes
abgut thae nrpovision for mnechine purchases in the
1956-57 Bstimates and the Public Service Board investi-
gations. In a letter dated 9th September, 1957, the
Division wrote: -~

.... The Division's accounting procedure
hed been under review by officers of the public
gervice Board in Sydney fLor some time prior to
the preparation of the Estimates for 195657,
Subsequently this review was taken over by officers
of the Board in Canberra and the estimate was
based on anticipated requirements following dis—
cussions in Sydney and Canberra.

There was no firm written proposal by the
Board, but there was at the time of preparation
of the Rstimates, an understanding that the addit-
ional machines would be reguired, It has been
the general procedure throughout, to work on such
understandings. You will appreciate that these
machines have to be irported and that having regard
to the naturc of our activities we must make ar-
rangements in advance to handle the ever increas—
ing number of accounts.

The Board's current investigaticns relate
to three proposals, Viz. -~

(i) In the first place the substitution
of a newer type of accounting machine
as explained in a later paragraph,

(ii) a reduction in the number of postings
on the personal loan cardsa to reduce
the number of breakdowns in the machines
in use at present, and

(1ii) later investigations into the use of
the Electronic Accounting machine as in-
dicated hereunder. .... .

B . . . . .



-6l -

vses It will be seen that Ffollowing the
first agreement by the Board, the scope of the
investigation has widened as newer types of
machines have come on the market, and this has
been a big factor in prolonging the investi-
gations, ...."

173, The Division has said that, in the light of
€ past experience, provision has not been made for the

pirchase of ledger~keeping machines in the 1957-58 Esti-
- matess  Your Committee note bthis decision of the Dive

ision with some interest,

mi‘&

Fiod



17k,

- 65 - N
CHAPTER _V li

ITEMS EXAMINED EUT NOT REPORTED "

In Chapters IIT and IV Your Committee reported

on the more imporitant items examined in our inguiry into

residual expenditure from Advance to the Treasurer and

var'-iations under Section 37 of the 4udit Act for 1956~57.

1754

The many other ltems examined do not, we

consider, call for special comment in the body of our

Report but in order that the Report may be complete, these

items are listed below:

Division
and/or Description of Item Reason for Examination
Item Mo«
Prime Minister's Department
1ha-2 National Library - Treasurer's Advance and
Salaries Section 37 Transfer
14B National Library - Over-Batimates, Treasurer's
General Expenses Advance and Section 37
Transfers.
Department of the Treasury
u6B~1,5 Administrative- Trave Treasurer's sdvance and
elling; 1Incidentals Section 37 Transfer
471 Commonwealth Stores  Treasurer's Advance
Supply and Tender
Board - Administrative
Expenses
52B~2,%, Bureau of Census and Scection 37 Transfers.
8 Statistics - Office
requisites; “ostage:
Incidentals
Department of the Interior
674~2,3 Bureau of Mebteorology~ Treasurer's Advance.
Salaries
Department of Works
72B~-8 hdministrative - Over-Estimate.
Ldvertising
Department of Qivil Aviation
75-10 Maintenance and Opera- Over~Estimate

tion of 4ivil aviation
facilities - Travelling



112B~2

287B-3

127KB-2,6

1280

116

7

152B-5

155-3,7

169-3,11

183B-6

186B~7

- 66 -~

pepartment of Social Services

state establishments- Over-Est imate
Office requisites

pepartment of Merpitories

Cocos (Keeling) section 37 Transfer
Islands - Incidentals

Department of Mational Development

National Mapping - over~Estimate and
Office regquisites; Section 37 Transfer
Incidentals
Bureau of Mineral freasurer's Advance.
Resources -~ Other
Services

peparisment of the Navy
General Services - over-Estimate

Specilal training fees
Defence Research Over-Estimate
and Development

Department of the Army

Australian Regular over-Estimate
Lrmy - Rations

General Services - Section 37 Transfer
postage; FPayments to and over-Estimate.
Repatrintion Depart-

ment

general Jervices - over-Estimates
postage; Incidenbals

Devartment of Supply

Design and Inspect- over-Bstimate
ion Branch - Devel~-

opmental and technical .

services

pefence Research and Over~Estimate.
Development Laborator-

ies - Laboratory Plant

and equipment



o

>

1.

2.

3,

5.

7.

- 67 -

CHAPTER VI

COMMENTS AND CONCLUSIONS

The Thirty-First Revort and Regultaunt
Changes

This is the first Report submitted by Your Commit-
tee in terms of the changes indicated in our
Thirty-First Report. (Paragraph. 1. )

Those changes sbandon the presentation of Suvple-
mentary Sstimates and substitute a resolution to
be moved by the Treasurer seeking the approval of
the Parliament to the allocation of the items ex~
pended from the Advance to the Treasurer, (Par-
agraphs 3-7,)

The new procedure will affect the nature of Addit-
ional Estimates in that there is now no differ-
ence bhetween the types of expenditure included in
those Estimates and in the supplementary resolu-
tion, (Paragraphs 8-12,)

There will also be some impact upon Section 37
Transfers but the nature of it cannot yet be

assessed, (Paragraph 13, )
X X X X X X

The gross amount _oi‘ the residual expenditure from
Treasurer's Advance showed a substantial reduc-
tion of #£3.6 million as compared with £7.3 mil-
lion in 1955-56. (Paragraph 20.)

Variations in itransfers under Section 37 amounted
to £2.1 million as compared with £2.4 million in
1955-56, (Paragraph 2. )

Additional Estimates were reduced to £17.4 million
as compared with £24.,8 million in 1955-56,
(Paragraph, 25, )



»

- 68 -

fosd

, ' Your Committee regard with satisfaction the reduc-
tions noted in the three types of transaction,
(Paragranh 26,)

The_Audit Office

9. The transposition of the funds sought for Items 2
and U of Division 11B resulved in an error in
the vote. Final exvenditure was in excess of
the limit imposed by the Treasury. (Paragraphs
27-33.)

Departiment of the Treasury

10, Parlismentary Printing ~

(i) The cost ofiprinting Jansard was under-
estimated; part of the extra cost
arose. Irom the use of a better class
of paper.  (Paragraphs 36, 37.)

(1) ‘l‘h.e cost of yrinting Pariiamentary Papers
was under-eaiima .ed by £21,731, (Par-
agrephs 3841, )

(i1i) The excess =xpenditure on "Other Print~
ing" was caused by an increase in the
amount of pinding and publishing of
books and records,  (Paragraph 42.)

1, Your Committee were told that these items might
have been more accurately estimabted had there
been greater consuliation between the officers
affected, It was suggested to us that the

Bgtimates for this Division might more appro-

priately be handled by the officers of the

Parliament, (Paragraphs i3-ii5,)

\



-

12,

13.

1.

15..

- 69 -

Bureau of Census and Statisticg: The under-estimate

of exvmenditure for officlal publications was ex-
plained by the manner in which accounts were ren-
dered by the Govermment Printing Office. The
amount of worl: that the Govermment Printing Office
can Ao for the Bureau in any one year is influenced
by the amount of high priority requisitions ré-
ceived by the Printer for Parliamentary work, The
vote has been over-estimated in each of the past
four years. It is expected that the situation
will be improved when new accounting arrangements
are instituted at the Govermment Printing Office.,
(Paragraphs U48-51,)

Expenditure on the hire, service and maintenance of
machines for tebulation of statistics was over-
estimated to the extent of £4,539. The Conmon-
wealth Stetistician told us that it was cheaper %o
hire machincs (quite apart from the difficulty of
being able to T;uy them!. (Paragraphs 52, 53.)

The recent integration of Commonwealth and State
Statistical Services in New South Wales, South
Augtralia and Yestern Australia, will cost the
Commonrrealth S31k4,000 per annum, If similar
arrangements were made with Viectoria and Queens-
land the additional cost would be .9200,000.per
annum, (Paragravh 57.) ]

Stemp Duty on Transfers in London of Commomwealbh
Seeurities: Expenditure in 1956-57 was under-
estimated by £19,791. The purposé of the Vote
is to meet the cost of Stamp Duty on transfers of
certain Commonwealth Securities. Your Committee
are satisfied that it is difficult to estimate the
amount necessary at any time during any year to
meet the duty on such tr'ansfgars.v (Paragraphs 58—

61, )



16,

17.

18,

19.

20,

21,

- 70 -

Government Printing Office: The Vote for the purchase

of machinery and eguipment has been over-estimated
duriﬁg the past four years. In 1956~57 the over-
estimate wag £114,163,  (Paragraph 62,)

The purchase of mch needed adiitional equipment was
delayed by the retirement of the Government Printer,
and by a fallure to reach e decision regarding the
kind of building suitable for the Printing Office.
The Governm\ent Printer recently visited world printing
offices to inspect plant and equipment and it is ex-
pected that proposals for building and equipment will
soon be put into operation. (Paragranhs 63~67,)

The accounting arrangements for the Government Printing
Of7Tice have been investigated by the Public Service
Board and the Government Printer hopes to introduce
shortly a system of machine accounting. Your Com-
mittee believe that such a system will facilitate the
work of the Government Printing Office and assgist
departments in. the control of expenditure,. (Para-

gravhs 68-71,)

Attorney-General's Department

The written statements and the oral evidence submitted

to Your Committee, regarding votes for the Peace
£ricer Guard, admitted that the faulty estimating

was the result of using "inaccurate ini‘o.rmation",
and "unreliable" figures, (Paragranhs 75-79.)

The general explanations of the Department left the
impression that over-expenditures had not been care-
fully investigated. (Paragraphs 8L, 85.)

Your Commnittee consider that the Attorney-General's
Department does not appreciate the necessity for

accurate eslimating, nor has it used the best methods



- 71 -

for properly controlling expenditure, (Paragraphs
72~7h, 86.)

22. The Department should immediately review its methods
and it might be wise to seek the assistance of the
Public Service Board and of the Treasury in such a

revision. (Paragraph 88, )

Department of Health

23, Serum Laborabories: Expendi‘turés shown under Division
8UB were substantially under-estimated, The Serum
Laboratories are a business undertaking and operate
through a Trust Account. (Paragraphs 89-91,)

2k, At present expenditure from that Trust Account is
shown in the Estimates under Division 84B "for in-
formation only". While the Division remains, Your
Committee consider that Parlisment should be in-
formed, in the Additional Estimates, of increased
expenditure thought to be necessary from the Trust

Account, (Paragraphs 94, 97.)

Devartment of Trade

25. Bxvenditure overseas on behalf of other suthorities:

Item 16 of Division 223 was especilally established
by the Treasury for expenditure met by the Depart-,\
ment of Trade on behalf of ather departments,
ingtrumentalities and private persons and not re-
covered by 30th June, 1957. (Paragraphs 99-101,)
26, Inter-departmental accounts are required to be
gsettled before the end of the financial year, Be-
cause of a failure properly to pursue inguiries
certain transactions were wrongly dealt with and

insccurate information and misleading statements



27,

¢ 28,
-

29.
vr’j
n

30.
%
Y 3.

were submitted to Your Committee,
102-105, )

(Paragraphs

The Department is meeting expenditure overseas on

behall of private firms at the rate of ebout

£2,300 per annum,

(Paragraph 107.)

Your Committee were told by the Treasury that there

are no funds provided from the Advance to the

Treasurer to meet expenditure on behalf of private

persons,

We also noted that the Treasury refused

specific requests by the Department of Trade to

finance such expenditure, which nonetheless per-

sisted in making the payments,

109, )

(Paragraphs 108-

Your Committee think it undesirable to finance ex-

penditure on behalf of private persons from the

Agvance to the Treasurer, but if the Department

obtains Governmental approvel to such transactions,

adequate precautions should be taken to protect

the Commonwealth against loss,

{Paragraph 110.)

From the information presented to us, Your Committee

detected both loose accounting practices, and a

lack of effective control of expenditure, We

expect the Department will take immediate steps to

correct the wesknesses disclosed.

Department of Territories

Publiecity:

AR R A

(Paragraph 111.)

For the years 1954~55 to 1956-57,

£26,300 was voted for publicity but only £178 was

spent,

Your Committee were told that a svecial

project had been initiated at the direction of the

Minister in 1953-5L but that details of the pro~

Ject had not yet been finally approved, We were

informed that there is no guarantee that money



\"'ﬁ

32,

33.

3h.

35.

36,

37.

38,

- 73 =

provided for the project in 1957-58 will be spent,
(Paragraphs 112-118,)

From time to time, e.g. in our Twenty-Fifth Revort,
Your Committee have questioned the practice of
over~egtimating since it can derogate from the
effectiveness of Parliamentary control over expen-
diture, (Paragraph 119.)

"e also believe that provision should only be made
in the Estimates for "{irm" projects. (Paragraph
119.)

We remind depariments that the present system affords
ample scope for the later provision of funds if
projects have not been finally decided upon at the
time the main Estimates are being p‘repared. (Para-
graph 119, )

The Department of Territories was hardly reelistic
when it made provision in three successive years
for funds that were not used, (Paragraph 119.)

Northern Tervitory: Your Committee note thet pro-
gress is being made in plans to provide a car pool
for motor vehicles owned by the Northern Territory
Administration, It is thought that such a pool
will make for the economic use of transport.
(Paragraphs. 120-123.)

Papua and NWew Guinea: Because of over-expenditure
on capital works and a short-fall in local revenue,
the Administration of Papua and New Guines was
likely %o be £400,000 short in its funds. The
Treasurer agreed to grant £200,000 and to loan a
further £200,000, on condltion that an investiga-
tion was made into the apparent lack of financial
conbrol within the Administration. (Paragrarhs
124-130. )

The investigation sought by the Treasurer is now



t 39.
-
40,
] ‘/( ’
L1,
a2
L2,
L3,
T
C
Ly,

-7 -

being carried out, (Paragraphs 129, 131.)

Divigion of National Maspping
(Department of Wational Development)

Hap Printing: The Division of National Manping was
formerly under t}‘1e Department of the Interior; %be-
cause the Division operates in both Canberra and

_ Melbourne, the Director fold Your committee that he
had difficulties in controlling expenditure. The
Vote for 1956-57 was more than 56% under—spent.
(Paragraphs 132, 136.)

Payments for Aerial Photography: In three years,
1954-55 to 1956-57, the Vote of £120,000 per annum
was under-spent by more than £110,000. (Paragraph
137.)

In Your Committee's Twenty-Fifth Report we commented
adversely upon the kind of estimate made for this
work, Attempts are being made to meet our crici-
cism, (Paragraphs 138-143,)

The aerial photography is carried out by contract;
those let and uncompleted at 30th June, 1957,
totalled sLO,L70, which will be carried over to the
current financial year, (Paragraph 141,)

The Department emphasised that the amount that might
be spent in any one year depended upon the weather,
To partially meet this problem contractors are now
being given some latitude in choice of areas in
which to operate, subject to an overall limit of

expenditure, (Paragraph 142.)

Devartment of the Interior

Blectoral Office: Expenditure-on office requisites

has been consistenily over-estimated, The Chief



"

- 75 -

Blectoral Officer has taken steps to avoid this in
. the future, (Paragraph 145.)

45, The Vote "Administration of the Eleci;oral Act" has
been substantially over-estimated in three of the
last four years, A review of the basis on which
these estimetes have been framed may be desirable,
(Paragraph 148, )

L6, Bureau of Meteoroiqu:- 1956-57 was the first year in

' which the cost of meteorological telegrams has been
met by the Bureau, In our Twelfth Report Your Com-
mittee said that payment for telegrams by the Bureau
to the Post Office should contribute to an economical
service,  (Paragraphs 150, 151.)

L7, A number of requests for payment for stores supplied
to the Condominium Government of the New Hebrides
met with no response, although the matter was faken
up with the United Kingdom Ministry of Transport and
Civil Aviation, Payment was finally received on

9th Septenmber, 1957.  (Paragraph 153.)

Department of Works

La. Substantial over-estimates of expenditure on inciden-
tals in 1954~55 and 1955-56 arose from provision
being made to meet claims at common law for damages.
No- expen.diture was incurred against the provisions.
(Paragraph 155, )

L9, As from lst July, 1956, such lilabilities ariéing from
day labour activities have been treated as normal
over-heads on direct labour and not as administra-

tive expenses, (Psragraph 156, ) -



50.
¢ 51,
=
52,
t‘*
53,
e
54,
s
55.
(
56.

- 76 -
Department of Social Services

Publiciby: The Vote for publicity has been seriously

over—-estimg't‘:ed in each of the last four years,
(Paragraph 157.)

A project to remrint the Hand-book of Social Services,
for which a substantial provision was made in each
of the last three years, was finally completed on a
reduced basis in 1956-57 after being deferred on two
occasions, (Paragraphs 158-160,)

Department of the Navy

General Services: The estimate for incidental expendi-

ture in 1956-57 made provision for payment of damages
expected to arise out of two accidents. No payments
were made,. (Paragraph 163, )

Your Committee do not consider it desirable for provis-
ions of this nature to be made and suggest that

alternatives might be explored., (Paragraph 16l.)

Devnartment of the Army

An over-expenditure from Division 152B - Item L and an
under~expenditu~e under Division 155 - item 5, were
mainly due to the incorrect charging of an amount of
£40,000,  (Raragraph 166, )

Steps have been taken by the Department of the Army to
avoid a vevetition of an error of this kind.  (Par-

agraph 166, )

War Service Homes Division
(Depertment of Natiohal Develooment)

.

Of7ice Reguisites: Substantial over-estimates occurred

in the last three wvears because plans for the purchase



- 77 -

of office machines were not fully realised, (Para-
graphs 168-171.)

57. In 1956-57, 0%, £32,23L provided for the purchase of
machines only £9,108 was spent, (Paragraph 171.)

58, For some time the Public Service Board has been inves-
tigating the accounting arrangements in the War
Service Homes T)ivis.ion. The scope of the invesbti-
gation has widened as newer types of machines have
come on the market and this has been a big factor in
prolonging the investigations. (Paragraph 172.)

59. Your Gommittee note with interest the decision of the
Division not to provide for the purchase of ledger-
keeping machines in the 1957-58 Bstimates. (Para-
graph 173.)

General Observations

60, In many of the cases examined the standard of esti-~
mating was not satisfactory. If this reflects the
general attitude of those Deparitments, the proposals
of the Governmert could be unfavourably affected,

61, Frequently our inquiries revealed avoidable errors in
accounting and estimating, .

62, Some nf the erplanations of the errors Your Committee
uncovered during our examination of the statements
submitted suggest a lack of appreciation of the con~
sequences of such laxity.

X X X X X

63, Under~spending of votes was often a result of faulty
estimating. It seemed that departments had often
acted precipitately and without proper planning.
Sums were included in the Estimates for projects
which were in an enbryo stage only and whi‘ch,' on

subsequent investigation, proved to be impractic-



6l,

65.

66,

67.

68,

69.

- 78 -

able or unnecessary or in need of substantial revis-
ion: in other instances departments were not in a
position to proceed with projects in the year that
the funis were sought and orovided,

while Your Committee would be the last fo discredit
the value of second thoughts, we consider that the
Egtimates should clearly reflect the amounts the
departments can reasonably expect to spend.

X X X X X

Your Committee have been struck by the repeated ad-
missions by departments overating trading and busi-
nese undertakings that Trading and Profit and Loss
Accounts and Balance-sheets have not been prepared
prior to our institubing investigations,

This situation suggests the need for a review of what
might be called the managerial functions vested in
such authorities as the Public Service Board, the
Audit Office and the Treasury,

We recall our warning from time to time in our Reports,
that care should be taken in using these powers to
avoid Auplication and overlapving between the var-
iouns authorities arffected,

Nevertheless, we consider that the powers and methods
of inspection and investigation wherever I'_esiding
should be eflectively avplied,

It ought not %o be aifficult, for example, to arrange
Tor the examination of the activities of the several
trading and business undertakings, and of public
utilities, %o see whether proper accounting prac-
tices are followed, and that balance-sheets and pro-—
fit and loss accounts and other financial documents
are pre;o;.\red and submitted to the Auditor-General
for audit and certification.

X X X X X



~ 79 -

70, Having regard to the valuable "follow-up" of our recom-
mendations now made by the Treasury, we suggest thab
the services of the Public Service Board might be
enlisted to investigate the administrative aspechs
of thnse instances in which we have critically com-
mented umon Over- and Under-estimating by depariments

and thelr accounting methods.

For and on behalf of the Committee

Jainet

(F.A, Bland)
Chairman,

(R.C. Davey)
Secretary,.
Joint Parliamentary,Committee
of Public Accounts,
Parliament House,
CANBERRA, A.C.T.,

1st October, 1957.



- 80 -
APPENDIX NO.1

Report para.l
Bxhibit No.33/1

TREASURY MINUTE

OoN

THIRTY-PIRST REPQRT OF THE JOINT COMMITTER
OF PUBLIC ACCQUNTS

ADVANCE TO_THE TREASURER
PRESENTATION OF SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES

I am directed to state:

The Treasury has noted the contents of the
Report; the new procedure recommended by the Committee
to replace the Supplementary Rstimates of expenditure
will be adopted from the financial year 1956-57, pending
any necessary amendment to the Audit Act 1901-~1955.

The wording of the Vote "Advance to the
Preasurer'! will be suitably amended in the Bstimates for

the financial year 1957-58.

XOLATD WITLSON
‘Secretary “o the Treasury
22nd August, 1957.



-

APPENDIX NO.2
- Report para., 91.

COMMORNWEALTH SERUNM TLABORATORIES

Trading and Profit & Loss Account
for Year ended 30th June, 195

£ £
To Products in By Sales of Products,
Course of Manu- including reim-
facture and Fin~ bursement for '
ished Goods on issues, by au-
Hand at 1/7/55. 670,499 thority free of
charge, ote. 1,331,034
#  Materials used Li8,497 " Discounts & Rent .
" Wages & Salaries 65l,161 Received 324
s . Products in
t
gam;g:gts;umng 281,111 Course of Manu-
*p 4 facture and Pin~
" Administrative & ished Goods on
Selling Expenses 50,389 Hand at 30/6/56. 797,306
" Discount Allowed 12,866
" Met Profit L,k
52,128,660 £2,128,66l
Balance Sheet as at_30th June, 1956
LIABILITIES £ ABSETS £
Current Liabilities Qureyrent Assets
Trade Creditors & Cash in hand and
Salaries Accrued 70,531 at Bank 330,677
Stocks on hand and
Punds_Bumployed 11,089,896 work in progress 1,170,959
* Sundry Debtors 195,135
Fixed Assets
Land & Buildings
less depreciation 1,963,991
Plant, Purniture
ete, Less de-
preciation 499,665
£L¥’160‘3L¥27 £Ll-,1607"-‘27




